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Filing Instructions 

This application is to be filed for projects requesting an exemption from Coastal Development Permit 
(CDP) regulations in conformance with those project types identified in the California Coastal Act, 
Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 30610.  

The Development Services Center (DSC) Public Counter allows Coastal Exemptions (CEXs) to be 
submitted virtually through the Online Application System (OAS) for the Virtual DSC. To submit hard 
copies, please check the Development Services webpage for current protocols. 

Eligibility for Exemption 

A CEX is only available for projects located within the Single Jurisdiction Coastal Zone, as 
identified in ZIMAS. Under no circumstances shall a CEX be issued for the following scopes of work: 

• Remodels which involve the alteration of 50% or more of any major structural components,
including, but not limited to, existing exterior walls, roof structures, floor structures, and/or
foundation, of each structure

• Addition, demolition, removal, or conversion of any whole primary residence1, guestrooms,
and/or non-residential structures

• Projects which involve significant grading or boring2 in a Hillside, Landslide, or Bureau of
Engineering (BOE) Special Grading areas

• Any change of use to a more or less intensive use

Pursuant to PRC Section 30610(g), legally existing Structures3 destroyed by a Disaster4 may be 
eligible for a CDP Exemption as follows: 

• The replacement5 structure conforms to the applicable zoning requirements,
• Maintains the same use,
• Does not exceed the floor area, height, or bulk of the destroyed structure by more than 10

percent, and
• Maintains the same location (building pad) on the property.

1 Be advised that Accessory Dwelling Unit conversions still require compliance with Mello Act regulations (California Government Code 
Sections 65590 & 65590.1) 
2  Including the use of caissons for anything beyond the primary structure. 
3 PRC Section 30610(g)(2) states a structure “includes landscaping and any erosion control structure or device which is similar to that 
which existed prior to the occurrence of the disaster.” 
4 PRC Section 30610(g)(2) defines a Disaster as “any situation in which the force or forces which destroyed the structure to be replaced 
were beyond the control of its owner.” 
5 Replacement of a legally existing dwelling unit destroyed by a disaster is not subject to the requirements of the Mello Act or the City Of 

Los Angeles Interim Administrative Procedures for Complying with the Mello Act. 

COASTAL EXEMPTION 

Single Jurisdiction Coastal Zone 

06/03/2025

07/01/2025

jhernandez
Received By CCC

jhernandez
Appeal Period END
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Filing Requirements 

The following materials shall be submitted in conjunction with the completed form: 
 

 Architectural Plans (including, but not limited to, Site Plans, Floor Plans, and Elevations) 
o If submitting hard copies, provide one set of 11x17 reduced-sized plans. 
o If submitting virtually, submit one PDF through the OAS. 

 
 Copy of related LADBS Clearance Summary Worksheet(s) (CSW) associated with the 

proposed project work scope(s) 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE OWNER/APPLICANT 

Project Address:               

Legal Description (Lot, Block, Tract):            

Zone:      Community Plan:          

Proposed Scope of Work: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Related 15-Digit Building Permit Number(s):          

Note: If there is related work to be pulled under a separate permit, please include it in the above 
project description so Planning Staff can evaluate the project as a whole and to avoid having to apply 
for another CEX for any subsequent permits related to the original scope of work. 
 
Applicant Name:               

Address:                

Phone Number:      E-mail Address:         

Signature:                

245 E Windward Ave
Lot 18, block 8, Venice of America Tract

RD1.5-1-O Venice

24016-30001-37462

Chloe Parker, Pacific Crest Consultants (Representative)

29635 Agoura Rd., Agoura Hills, CA 91301
818-591-9309 Chloe@PCCLA.com

Chloe Parker Digitally signed by Chloe Parker 
Date: 2025.05.22 13:37:53 -07'00'

✔

✔

Supplemental ref to pcis # 24016-30000-37462, for replacing portion of (E) roof with roof top deck, 
add stairs from 2nd floor to roof. replace termite damage headers, joist, plywood and rafters, 
remodel garage, laundry, storage room, bathroom to single family residence and construct 3 new 
door openings on the second floor. 
 
24016-30000-37462 
REPAIR RUSTED RAILS (2ND FLOOR BALCONY, ROOF DECK, AND ALL EXTERIOR STAIRS) 
REPAIR WATERPROOFING DECKING (2ND FLOOR BALCONY, ROOF DECK, AND ALL 
EXTERIOR STAIRS) DUE TO WATER INTRUSION
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THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY PLANNING 
 
This application has been reviewed by the staff of the Los Angeles City Planning in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 30610 of the California Coastal Act. A determination has been made 
that a Coastal Development Permit is not required for the preceding described project based on the 
fact that it does not: (1) involve a risk of adverse environmental effect, (2) adversely affect public 
access, or (3) involve a scope of work contrary to any policy of this division pursuant to Title 14 of 
the California Administrative Code, Sections 13250, and 13252-13253; and, which qualifies for an 
exemption under one or more of the categories checked below: 
 
  Improvements to Existing Single-Family Residences. This includes interior and exterior 

improvements, additions, and uses which are normally associated with a single-family residence 
(e.g., garages, pools, fences, storage). This does not include the increase or decrease in the 
number of residential dwelling units (including guest houses) or retaining walls or pools that may 
have a potential significant impact on coastal resources (e.g., viewable from the public right-of-
way, involves a significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide or BOE Special 
Grading areas), which may be reviewed on a case-by-case basis. 

 
  Improvements to Any Existing Structure Other Than a Single-Family Residence. For 

duplex or multifamily residential uses, this includes interior and exterior improvements, and 
additions of less than 10% of the original square footage or height, but does not include the 
increase or decrease in the number of residential dwelling units, or retaining walls or pools that 
may have a potential significant impact on coastal resources (e.g., viewable from the public 
right-of-way, involves a significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide or BOE 
Special Grading areas), which may be reviewed on a case-by-case basis. For non-residential 
uses, this includes interior and exterior improvements and building signage (excluding pole, 
pylon, and off-site signs), but does not include any addition of square footage or change of use 
(to a more or less intense use). 

 
  Repair or Maintenance. This includes replacement, repair and/or maintenance activities (e.g., 

re-roofing, replacement of equipment) which do not result in any replacement of 20 percent or 
more of the materials of an existing structure with materials of a different kind, as well as any 
changes, enlargement, or expansion.  
 

  Conversion of existing habitable space to an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). The 
conversion of existing legally established habitable space (bedroom or living room) to an ADU 
or Junior ADU within an existing primary residence, without removal or replacement of major 
structural components (including, but not limited to, existing exterior walls, roof structures, floor 
structures, and/or foundation), and which does not change the intensity of use of the structure, 
may not constitute Development under the Coastal Act. Pursuant to the Coastal Commission 
Guidance Memorandum on the Implementation of New ADU Laws, dated January 21, 2022. 

 
   Replacement of Structures Due to Disaster as provided in PRC Section 30610(g):    

(1) The replacement of any structure, other than a public works facility, destroyed by a disaster. 
The replacement structure shall conform to applicable existing zoning requirements, shall be 

✔
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for the same use as the destroyed structure, shall not exceed either the floor area, height, or 
bulk of the destroyed structure by more than 10 percent, and shall be sited in the same 
location on the affected property as the destroyed structure. 

(2) As used in this subdivision: 
(A) “Disaster” means any situation in which the force or forces which destroyed the structure 

to be replaced were beyond the control of its owner. 
(B) “Bulk” means total interior cubic volume as measured from the exterior surface of the 

structure. 
(C) “Structure” includes landscaping and any erosion control structure or device which is 

similar to that which existed prior to the occurrence of the disaster. 

 

This exemption in no way excuses the applicant from complying with all applicable policies, 
ordinances, codes and regulations of the City of Los Angeles. This exemption shall not apply if the 
project is not consistent with local land use regulations. If it is found that the project description is not 
in conformance with the actual project to be constructed or is not in conformance with the California 
Coastal Act, PRC Section 30610, this exemption is null and void. 
 
VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning 
 
Issued By:               
  Signature 
 

               
Print Name and Title  

 
Case No.:  _____________________________________ 
 
Invoice No.:  _____________________________________ 
 
Date:  _____________________________________ 

DANIEL CORONADO CITY PLANNING ASSOCIATE

ADM-2025-3052-CEX

102877

6/2/25
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ARCHITECT:

Aaron Brumer & Assoc, Architects

10999 Riverside Drive, Suite 302

North Hollywood, CA 91602

(310) 422-9234
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STAMP

DRAWING ISSUANCES

ISSUE DATE DESCRIPTION

CONSTRUCTION REVISIONS

SHEET NAME SHEET NUMBER

STRUCTURAL:
ENGINEERING SOLVER, INC.

P.O.BOX 17573

Anaheim, CA 92817

(949) 228-7282

1 03.24.2025 PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL  #1

2 05.21.2025 PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL  #2

COVER SHEET A.0
REMODEL OF A SINGLE FAMILY
DWELLING245 WINDWARD AVE

2
4
5
 W

IN
D

W
A

R
D

VENICE, CA 90291

REMODEL OF A SINGLE 
FAMILY DWELLING
245 WINDWARD AVE 
VENICE, CA 90291 

1) PROJECT DATA 

(E), EX, EXIST EXISTING

(N) NEW

ABV ABOVE

AFF ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

ALUM ALUMINIUM

B BOTTOM

BDR BEDROOM

BLW BELOW

BO BOTTOM OF

C/L CENTERLINE

CBC CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

CJ CEILING JOIST

CL CLOSET

CLG CEILING

CLR CLEAR

D, DIA DIAMETER

DBL DOUBLE

DR DOOR

EQ EQUAL

FF FINISH FLOOR

FJ FLOOR JOIST

FTG FOOTING

GA GAUGE

GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR

GL GLASS

GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD

HR HOUR

MSTR MASTER

N/A NOT APPLICABLE

NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NTS NOT TO SCALE

OC ON CENTER

OPP OPPOSITE

OVHD OVERHEAD

PT PRESSURE TREATED

PTD PAINTED

R. RISER

RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

RO ROUGH OPENING

RR ROOF RAFTER

RTD RATED

SC SOLID CORE

SF SQUARE FEET

SIM SIMILAR

SSD SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

ST STL STAINLESS STEEL

T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE

T. TREAD

TBD TO BE DETERMINED

TO TOP OF

TYP TYPICAL

UO UNDERSIDE OF

UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

VIF VERIFY IN FIELD

W/ WITH

WD WOOD

WIC WALK-IN CLOSET

1) PROJECT ADDRESS:        245 WINDWARD AVE, 
VENICE, CA 90291

2) OWNER: DANIEL RAD

3) LOT AREA (PER ZIMAS):     2,850.1 SF                  

4) APN: 4238013017                               

5) TRACT:         VENICE OF AMERICA       
                
6) MAP REFERENCE:          M B 6-126/127     

7) BLOCK:              8                  

8) LOT:                               18      

9) ZONING: RD1.5-1-O  

10) OCCUPANCY: R-3 (SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING) (NO CHANGE) 

11) CONSTRUCTION TYPE:        TYPE V-B (NO CHANGE) 

12) HEIGHT: (E) 21' 7 3/4" 
(N) 26' 8" (PROPOSED TO OF ROOFDECK) 

13) SF: 1,471, 56 SF (NO CHANGE) 

14) PROJECT DESCRIPTION:       1. NEW STAIRCASE TO ROOF DECK
2. REMOVE EXISTING GABLE ROOF AND BUILD NEW 
    PATIAL ROOF DECK.
3. NEW DOOR OPENINGS ON THE SECOND FLOOR                                 

                                                  

2) GRADE AT CENTERLINE OF STREET 3) DRAWING INDEX

7) VICINITY MAP
245 WINDWARD AVE, 

VENICE, CA 90291

4) SITE PLAN 

1/8" = 1'-0"
3 PROPOSED SITE PLAN

N

ARCHITECTURAL 

STRUCTURAL

1/8" = 1'-0"
2 EXISTING SITE PLAN

1/8" = 1'-0"
1 GRADE AT CENTERLINE OF STREET

SHEET
NUMBER SHEET NAME

A.0 COVER SHEET

A.1 SURVEY

A.3 BUILDING SPECIFICATION

A.1.0 DEMOLTION FLOOR PLANS

A.1.1 PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS

A.2.0 DEMOLTION ELEVATIONS

A.2.1 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

A.3.0 SECTIONS

M.4.1 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE FORMS

M.4.2 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE FORMS

S0.0 GENERAL NOTES

S1.1 PLANS

S1.2 PLANS

S1.3 PLANS

S2.0 TYPICAL DETAILS

S2.1 TYPICAL DETAILS

S2.2 TYPICAL DETAILS

S2.3 TYPICAL DETAILS

S2.4 TYPICAL DETAILS

6) ABBREVIATIONS

5) SYMBOLS

ISSUE DATE DESCRIPTION

ADM-2025-3052-CEX
Daniel Coronado

06/02/2025X
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LEGEND

ARCHITECT:

Aaron Brumer & Assoc, Architects

10999 Riverside Drive, Suite 302

North Hollywood, CA 91602

(310) 422-9234

PROJECT:

STAMP

KEYNOTES LADBS STAMPSHEET NOTES

DRAWING ISSUANCES

ISSUE DATE DESCRIPTION

CONSTRUCTION REVISIONS

SHEET NAME SHEET NUMBER

ISSUE DATE DESCRIPTIONSTRUCTURAL:
ENGINEERING SOLVER, INC.

P.O.BOX 17573

Anaheim, CA 92817

(949) 228-7282

PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL  #2

1 03.24.2025 PLAN CHECK SUBMITTAL  #1

2

DEMOLTION
FLOOR PLANS A.1.0

REMODEL OF A SINGLE FAMILY
DWELLING245 WINDWARD AVE

2
4
5
 W

IN
D

W
A

R
D

VENICE, CA 90291

1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING, CENTERLINE OF
STRUCTURAL POST, OR EDGE OF SLAB U.O.N.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ANY DISCREPENCIES BETWEEN
THESE PLANS AND ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT
IMMEDIATELY.

3. AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, INSTALL 1 LAYER 5/8" GWB BOTH
SIDES. AT WET LOCATION, INSTALL CEMENT BOARD ON WET
SIDE OF WALL.

4. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FRAMING AND
FOUNDATION INFORMATION.

5. ALL DOORS TO BE FRAMED 6" FROM THE ADJACENT
PERPENDICULAR WALL TO THE THROAT OF THE HINGE SIDE OF
THE DOOR, U.O.N.

6. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL OPEN ONTO A LANDING IN THE
DIRECTION OF THE DOORSWING THAT IS NO MORE THAN 1/2"
BELOW THE DOOR THRESHOLD ELEVATION.

7. SEE INTERIORS PACKAGE FOR ALL INTERIOR MATERIALS,
FIXTURES, AND FINISHES.

8 1/2" MAX THRESHOLD @ ALL ACCESSIBLE DOOR LANDINGS.

9 MAX CROSS SLOPE @ OF ALL ACCESSIBLE DOORS.

10 ALL ROOF RUNOFF TO DRAIN TO STORMWATER PLANTERS PER
CIVIL PLANS.

11 THE ELECTRICAL SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO
SIMULTANEOUSLY CHARGE ALL DESIGNATED EV SPACES AT
THE FULL RATED AMPERAGE OF THE EVSE. PLAN DESIGN
SHALL BE BASED UPON A 40-AMPERE MINIMUM BRANCH
CIRCUIT. A SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERMIT IS REQUIRED.

12 THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CURCUIT DIRECTORY
SHALL IDENTIFY THE OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE
SPACE(S) RESERVED FOR FUTURE EV CHARGING PURPOSED
AS EV CAPABLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOS ANGELES
ELECTRICAL CODE.

13 EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE NOT LESS
THAN (1) HOUR. {CBC 603.1}

14 SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING
OF (2) - HR. NUMBER OF STORIES CONNECTED INCLUDES ALL
BASEMENTS BUT NOT ANY MEZZANINES. {CBC 713.4}

15 SHAFT ENCLOSURES THAT DO NOT EXTEND TO THE BOTTOM
OF THE BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH A CONDITION IN CBC
713.11. {CBC 713.11}

16 BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED RADIO COVERAGE FOR
EMERGENCY RESPONDERS. SEE LOS ANGELES FIRE CODE
SECTION 510 FOR MORE DETAILS.

17 ALL LIGHTS USED TO ILLUMINATE A PARKING AREA SHALL BE
DESIGNED, LOCATED AND ARRANGED SO AS TO REFLECT THE
LIGHT AWAY FROM ANY STREET AND ANY ADJACENT PREMISES
{LAMC 12.21.A5(K)}.

18 ALL PARKING STALLS, OTHER THAN THOSE SERVING A
ONE-FAMILY DWELLING, SHALL BE STRIPED SUBSTANTIALLY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ILLUSTRATIONS SET FORTH ON CHART
NO. 5 OF LAMC SEC. 12.21 {LAMC 12.21.A5(L)}.

19 ALL NEW DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
AN ADEQUATE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM, AS DEFINED IN
SECTION 12.03 OF THE LAMC, FOR THE COLLECTION AND
LOADING OF RECYCLABLE MATERIALS. SEE LAMC SECTION
12.21.A19(C) THROUGH 12.21.A19(C)(12)(IV) LOCATED ON SHEET
T-11 “LAMC RECYCLING AREA NOTES” FOR REFERENCE.

20 ALL ENTRANCES, EXITS AND VEHICULAR PASSAGEWAYS TO
AND FROM REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES WITHIN
PARKING FACILITIES, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM VERTICAL
CLEARANCE OF 8 FEET 2 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR TO THE
LOWEST PROJECTION OF THE CEILING. REFLECTIVE WARNING
SIGNS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1143A FOR CHARACTER
HEIGHT SHALL BE INSTALLED AT TRANSITIONS FROM THE 8
FEET 2 INCH CEILING TO LOWER CEILING HEIGHTS IN
VEHICULAR PASSAGEWAYS IN THE SAME PARKING LEVEL {CBC
SECTION 1109A.8.1}.

21 EVERY PRIMARY ENTRANCE TO A COVERED MULTIFAMILY
DWELLING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DOOR BUZZER, BELL,
CHIME OR EQUIVALENT. THE ACTIVATING MECHANISM SHALL BE
MOUNTED A MAXIMUM OF 48" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND
CONNECTED TO PERMANENT WIRING {CBC 1132A.10}

22 FOR PROJECTS THAT INCLUDE LANDSCAPE WORK, THE
LANDSCAPE CERTIFICATION, FORM GRN 12, SHALL BE
COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL {SB 1881}

1/4" = 1'-0"
2 SECOND FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

N

1/4" = 1'-0"
1 FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"
3 ROOF DEMOLITION PLAN

N
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TOTAL ROOF AREA: 875 SF 
TOTAL ROOF AREA TO REMAIN: 471SF 
TOTAL OCCUPIABLE ROOF AREA (INCLUDING 
EXTERIOR CHANGES): 404 SF 
PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPIABLE ROOF: 46.17%
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1. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING, CENTERLINE OF
STRUCTURAL POST, OR EDGE OF SLAB U.O.N.

2. ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. ANY DISCREPENCIES BETWEEN
THESE PLANS AND ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT
IMMEDIATELY.

3. AT ALL INTERIOR WALLS, INSTALL 1 LAYER 5/8" GWB BOTH
SIDES. AT WET LOCATION, INSTALL CEMENT BOARD ON WET
SIDE OF WALL.

4. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FRAMING AND
FOUNDATION INFORMATION.

5. ALL DOORS TO BE FRAMED 6" FROM THE ADJACENT
PERPENDICULAR WALL TO THE THROAT OF THE HINGE SIDE OF
THE DOOR, U.O.N.

6. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL OPEN ONTO A LANDING IN THE
DIRECTION OF THE DOORSWING THAT IS NO MORE THAN 1/2"
BELOW THE DOOR THRESHOLD ELEVATION.

7. SEE INTERIORS PACKAGE FOR ALL INTERIOR MATERIALS,
FIXTURES, AND FINISHES.

8 1/2" MAX THRESHOLD @ ALL ACCESSIBLE DOOR LANDINGS.

9 MAX CROSS SLOPE @ OF ALL ACCESSIBLE DOORS.

10 ALL ROOF RUNOFF TO DRAIN TO STORMWATER PLANTERS PER
CIVIL PLANS.

11 THE ELECTRICAL SHALL HAVE SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO
SIMULTANEOUSLY CHARGE ALL DESIGNATED EV SPACES AT
THE FULL RATED AMPERAGE OF THE EVSE. PLAN DESIGN
SHALL BE BASED UPON A 40-AMPERE MINIMUM BRANCH
CIRCUIT. A SEPARATE ELECTRICAL PERMIT IS REQUIRED.

12 THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CURCUIT DIRECTORY
SHALL IDENTIFY THE OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE
SPACE(S) RESERVED FOR FUTURE EV CHARGING PURPOSED
AS EV CAPABLE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOS ANGELES
ELECTRICAL CODE.

13 EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE NOT LESS
THAN (1) HOUR. {CBC 603.1}

14 SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING
OF (2) - HR. NUMBER OF STORIES CONNECTED INCLUDES ALL
BASEMENTS BUT NOT ANY MEZZANINES. {CBC 713.4}

15 SHAFT ENCLOSURES THAT DO NOT EXTEND TO THE BOTTOM
OF THE BUILDING SHALL COMPLY WITH A CONDITION IN CBC
713.11. {CBC 713.11}

16 BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED RADIO COVERAGE FOR
EMERGENCY RESPONDERS. SEE LOS ANGELES FIRE CODE
SECTION 510 FOR MORE DETAILS.

17 ALL LIGHTS USED TO ILLUMINATE A PARKING AREA SHALL BE
DESIGNED, LOCATED AND ARRANGED SO AS TO REFLECT THE
LIGHT AWAY FROM ANY STREET AND ANY ADJACENT PREMISES
{LAMC 12.21.A5(K)}.

18 ALL PARKING STALLS, OTHER THAN THOSE SERVING A
ONE-FAMILY DWELLING, SHALL BE STRIPED SUBSTANTIALLY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE ILLUSTRATIONS SET FORTH ON CHART
NO. 5 OF LAMC SEC. 12.21 {LAMC 12.21.A5(L)}.

19 ALL NEW DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
AN ADEQUATE RECYCLING AREA OR ROOM, AS DEFINED IN
SECTION 12.03 OF THE LAMC, FOR THE COLLECTION AND
LOADING OF RECYCLABLE MATERIALS. SEE LAMC SECTION
12.21.A19(C) THROUGH 12.21.A19(C)(12)(IV) LOCATED ON SHEET
T-11 “LAMC RECYCLING AREA NOTES” FOR REFERENCE.

20 ALL ENTRANCES, EXITS AND VEHICULAR PASSAGEWAYS TO
AND FROM REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES WITHIN
PARKING FACILITIES, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM VERTICAL
CLEARANCE OF 8 FEET 2 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR TO THE
LOWEST PROJECTION OF THE CEILING. REFLECTIVE WARNING
SIGNS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1143A FOR CHARACTER
HEIGHT SHALL BE INSTALLED AT TRANSITIONS FROM THE 8
FEET 2 INCH CEILING TO LOWER CEILING HEIGHTS IN
VEHICULAR PASSAGEWAYS IN THE SAME PARKING LEVEL {CBC
SECTION 1109A.8.1}.

21 EVERY PRIMARY ENTRANCE TO A COVERED MULTIFAMILY
DWELLING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DOOR BUZZER, BELL,
CHIME OR EQUIVALENT. THE ACTIVATING MECHANISM SHALL BE
MOUNTED A MAXIMUM OF 48" ABOVE THE FLOOR AND
CONNECTED TO PERMANENT WIRING {CBC 1132A.10}

22 FOR PROJECTS THAT INCLUDE LANDSCAPE WORK, THE
LANDSCAPE CERTIFICATION, FORM GRN 12, SHALL BE
COMPLETED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION APPROVAL {SB 1881}
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3 PROPOSED ROOF DECK

1/4" = 1'-0"
1 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR
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TOTAL ROOF AREA: 875 SF 
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PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPIABLE ROOF: 46.17%
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Filing Instructions

This application is to be filed for projects requesting an exemption from Coastal Development Permit 
(CDP) regulations in conformance with those project types identified in the California Coastal Act, 
Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 30610. 

The Development Services Center (DSC) Public Counter allows Coastal Exemptions (CEXs) to be 
submitted virtually through the Online Application System (OAS) for the Virtual DSC. To submit hard 
copies, please check the Development Services webpage for current protocols.

Eligibility for Exemption

A CEX is only available for projects located within the Single Jurisdiction Coastal Zone, as 
identified in ZIMAS. Under no circumstances shall a CEX be issued for the following scopes of work:

Remodels which involve the alteration of 50% or more of any major structural components,
including, but not limited to, existing exterior walls, roof structures, floor structures, and/or
foundation, of each structure
Addition, demolition, removal, or conversion of any whole primary residence1, guestrooms,
and/or non-residential structures
Projects which involve significant grading or boring2 in a Hillside, Landslide, or Bureau of
Engineering (BOE) Special Grading areas
Any change of use to a more or less intensive use

Filing Requirements

The following materials shall be submitted in conjunction with the completed form:

Architectural Plans (including, but not limited to, Site Plans, Floor Plans, and Elevations)
o If submitting hard copies, provide one set of 11x17 reduced-sized plans.
o If submitting virtually, submit one PDF through the OAS.

Copy of related LADBS Clearance Summary Worksheet(s) (CSW) associated with the
proposed project work scope(s)

1 Be advised that Accessory Dwelling Unit conversions still require compliance with Mello Act regulations (California Government 
Code Sections 65590 & 65590.1)
2 Including the use of caissons for anything beyond the primary structure.

COASTAL EXEMPTION
Single Jurisdiction Coastal Zone

Received

South Coast Region

California Coastal Commission

APPEAL PERIOD ENDS 

AT 5:00 P.M. ON
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THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE OWNER/APPLICANT

Project Address: 

Legal Description (Lot, Block, Tract): 

Zone: Community Plan: 

Proposed Scope of Work: 

Related 15-Digit Building Permit Number(s):

Note: If there is related work to be pulled under a separate permit, please include it in the above 
project description so Planning Staff can evaluate the project as a whole and to avoid having to apply 
for another CEX for any subsequent permits related to the original scope of work.

Applicant Name:

Address:

Phone Number: E-mail Address:

Signature: 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY PLANNING

This application has been reviewed by the staff of the Los Angeles City Planning in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 30610 of the California Coastal Act. A determination has been made 
that a Coastal Development Permit is not required for the preceding described project based on the 
fact that it does not: (1) involve a risk of adverse environmental effect, (2) adversely affect public 
access, or (3) involve a scope of work contrary to any policy of this division pursuant to Title 14 of 
the California Administrative Code, Sections 13250, and 13252-13253; and, which qualifies for an 
exemption under one or more of the categories checked below:

Improvements to Existing Single-Family Residences. This includes interior and exterior
improvements, additions, and uses which are normally associated with a single-family residence
(e.g., garages, pools, fences, storage). This does not include the increase or decrease in the
number of residential dwelling units (including guest houses) or retaining walls or pools that may
have a potential significant impact on coastal resources (e.g., viewable from the public right-of-
way, involves a significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide or BOE Special
Grading areas), which may be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.
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Improvements to Any Existing Structure Other Than a Single-Family Residence. For
duplex or multifamily residential uses, this includes interior and exterior improvements, and
additions of less than 10% of the original square footage or height, but does not include the
increase or decrease in the number of residential dwelling units, or retaining walls or pools that
may have a potential significant impact on coastal resources (e.g., viewable from the public
right-of-way, involves a significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide or BOE
Special Grading areas), which may be reviewed on a case-by-case basis. For non-residential
uses, this includes interior and exterior improvements and building signage (excluding pole,
pylon, and off-site signs), but does not include any addition of square footage or change of use
(to a more or less intense use).

Repair or Maintenance. This includes replacement, repair and/or maintenance activities (e.g.,
re-roofing, replacement of equipment) which do not result in any replacement of 20 percent or
more of the materials of an existing structure with materials of a different kind, as well as any
changes, enlargement, or expansion.

Conversion of existing habitable space to an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). The
conversion of existing legally established habitable space (bedroom or living room) to an ADU
or Junior ADU within an existing primary residence, without removal or replacement of major
structural components (including, but not limited to, existing exterior walls, roof structures, floor
structures, and/or foundation), and which does not change the intensity of use of the structure,
may not constitute Development under the Coastal Act. Pursuant to the Coastal Commission
Guidance Memorandum on the Implementation of New ADU Laws, dated January 21, 2022.

This exemption in no way excuses the applicant from complying with all applicable policies, 
ordinances, codes and regulations of the City of Los Angeles. This exemption shall not apply if the 
project is not consistent with local land use regulations. If it is found that the project description is not 
in conformance with the actual project to be constructed or is not in conformance with the California 
Coastal Act, PRC Section 30610, this exemption is null and void.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

Issued By: 
Signature

Print Name and Title 

Case No.: _____________________________________

Invoice No.: 

Date: ______________________________________



AD
M

-2
02

5-
30

25
-C

EX
D

al
ia

 M
ok

ay
ed

05
/2

9/
20

25



x



AD
M

-2
02

5-
30

25
-C

EX
D

al
ia

 M
ok

ay
ed

05
/2

9/
20

25



x



x



x



AD
M

-2
02

5-
30

25
-C

EX
D

al
ia

 M
ok

ay
ed

05
/2

9/
20

25

























































 Page 1 of 4 Los Angeles City Planning  |  CP-1608.3 [1.13.2025]

 

Filing Instructions 

This application is to be filed for projects requesting an exemption from Coastal Development Permit 
(CDP) regulations in conformance with those project types identified in the California Coastal Act, 
Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 30610.  

The Development Services Center (DSC) Public Counter allows Coastal Exemptions (CEXs) to be 
submitted virtually through the Online Application System (OAS) for the Virtual DSC. To submit hard 
copies, please check the Development Services webpage for current protocols. 

Eligibility for Exemption 

A CEX is only available for projects located within the Single Jurisdiction Coastal Zone, as 
identified in ZIMAS. Under no circumstances shall a CEX be issued for the following scopes of work: 

• Remodels which involve the alteration of 50% or more of any major structural components,
including, but not limited to, existing exterior walls, roof structures, floor structures, and/or
foundation, of each structure

• Addition, demolition, removal, or conversion of any whole primary residence1, guestrooms,
and/or non-residential structures

• Projects which involve significant grading or boring2 in a Hillside, Landslide, or Bureau of
Engineering (BOE) Special Grading areas

• Any change of use to a more or less intensive use

Pursuant to PRC Section 30610(g), legally existing Structures3 destroyed by a Disaster4 may be 
eligible for a CDP Exemption as follows: 

• The replacement5 structure conforms to the applicable zoning requirements,
• Maintains the same use,
• Does not exceed the floor area, height, or bulk of the destroyed structure by more than 10

percent, and
• Maintains the same location (building pad) on the property.

1 Be advised that Accessory Dwelling Unit conversions still require compliance with Mello Act regulations (California Government Code 
Sections 65590 & 65590.1) 
2  Including the use of caissons for anything beyond the primary structure. 
3 PRC Section 30610(g)(2) states a structure “includes landscaping and any erosion control structure or device which is similar to that 
which existed prior to the occurrence of the disaster.” 
4 PRC Section 30610(g)(2) defines a Disaster as “any situation in which the force or forces which destroyed the structure to be replaced 
were beyond the control of its owner.” 
5 Replacement of a legally existing dwelling unit destroyed by a disaster is not subject to the requirements of the Mello Act or the City Of 

Los Angeles Interim Administrative Procedures for Complying with the Mello Act. 

COASTAL EXEMPTION 

Single Jurisdiction Coastal Zone 

06/18/2025
07/17/2025

https://planning.lacity.org/oas
https://planning.lacity.org/development-services/development-services
jhernandez
Received By CCC

jhernandez
Appeal Period END
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Filing Requirements 

The following materials shall be submitted in conjunction with the completed form: 
 

 Architectural Plans (including, but not limited to, Site Plans, Floor Plans, and Elevations) 
o If submitting hard copies, provide one set of 11x17 reduced-sized plans. 
o If submitting virtually, submit one PDF through the OAS. 

 
 Copy of related LADBS Clearance Summary Worksheet(s) (CSW) associated with the 

proposed project work scope(s) 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE OWNER/APPLICANT 

Project Address:               

Legal Description (Lot, Block, Tract):            

Zone:      Community Plan:          

Proposed Scope of Work: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Related 15-Digit Building Permit Number(s):          

Note: If there is related work to be pulled under a separate permit, please include it in the above 
project description so Planning Staff can evaluate the project as a whole and to avoid having to apply 
for another CEX for any subsequent permits related to the original scope of work. 
 
Applicant Name:               

Address:                

Phone Number:      E-mail Address:         

Signature:                

https://planning.lacity.org/oas
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THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY PLANNING 
 
This application has been reviewed by the staff of the Los Angeles City Planning in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 30610 of the California Coastal Act. A determination has been made 
that a Coastal Development Permit is not required for the preceding described project based on the 
fact that it does not: (1) involve a risk of adverse environmental effect, (2) adversely affect public 
access, or (3) involve a scope of work contrary to any policy of this division pursuant to Title 14 of 
the California Administrative Code, Sections 13250, and 13252-13253; and, which qualifies for an 
exemption under one or more of the categories checked below: 
 
  Improvements to Existing Single-Family Residences. This includes interior and exterior 

improvements, additions, and uses which are normally associated with a single-family residence 
(e.g., garages, pools, fences, storage). This does not include the increase or decrease in the 
number of residential dwelling units (including guest houses) or retaining walls or pools that may 
have a potential significant impact on coastal resources (e.g., viewable from the public right-of-
way, involves a significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide or BOE Special 
Grading areas), which may be reviewed on a case-by-case basis. 

 
  Improvements to Any Existing Structure Other Than a Single-Family Residence. For 

duplex or multifamily residential uses, this includes interior and exterior improvements, and 
additions of less than 10% of the original square footage or height, but does not include the 
increase or decrease in the number of residential dwelling units, or retaining walls or pools that 
may have a potential significant impact on coastal resources (e.g., viewable from the public 
right-of-way, involves a significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide or BOE 
Special Grading areas), which may be reviewed on a case-by-case basis. For non-residential 
uses, this includes interior and exterior improvements and building signage (excluding pole, 
pylon, and off-site signs), but does not include any addition of square footage or change of use 
(to a more or less intense use). 

 
  Repair or Maintenance. This includes replacement, repair and/or maintenance activities (e.g., 

re-roofing, replacement of equipment) which do not result in any replacement of 20 percent or 
more of the materials of an existing structure with materials of a different kind, as well as any 
changes, enlargement, or expansion.  
 

  Conversion of existing habitable space to an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). The 
conversion of existing legally established habitable space (bedroom or living room) to an ADU 
or Junior ADU within an existing primary residence, without removal or replacement of major 
structural components (including, but not limited to, existing exterior walls, roof structures, floor 
structures, and/or foundation), and which does not change the intensity of use of the structure, 
may not constitute Development under the Coastal Act. Pursuant to the Coastal Commission 
Guidance Memorandum on the Implementation of New ADU Laws, dated January 21, 2022. 

 
   Replacement of Structures Due to Disaster as provided in PRC Section 30610(g):    

(1) The replacement of any structure, other than a public works facility, destroyed by a disaster. 
The replacement structure shall conform to applicable existing zoning requirements, shall be 

https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/assets/rflg/ADU-Memo.pdf
https://documents.coastal.ca.gov/assets/rflg/ADU-Memo.pdf
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for the same use as the destroyed structure, shall not exceed either the floor area, height, or 
bulk of the destroyed structure by more than 10 percent, and shall be sited in the same 
location on the affected property as the destroyed structure. 

(2) As used in this subdivision:
(A) “Disaster” means any situation in which the force or forces which destroyed the structure

to be replaced were beyond the control of its owner.
(B) “Bulk” means total interior cubic volume as measured from the exterior surface of the

structure.
(C) “Structure” includes landscaping and any erosion control structure or device which is

similar to that which existed prior to the occurrence of the disaster.

This exemption in no way excuses the applicant from complying with all applicable policies, 
ordinances, codes and regulations of the City of Los Angeles. This exemption shall not apply if the 
project is not consistent with local land use regulations. If it is found that the project description is not 
in conformance with the actual project to be constructed or is not in conformance with the California 
Coastal Act, PRC Section 30610, this exemption is null and void. 

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning 

Issued By: 
Signature 

Print Name and Title 

Case No.:  _____________________________________ 

Invoice No.:  _____________________________________ 

Date:  _____________________________________ 

ADM-2025-3136-CEX

102954

6/5/25
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BLOCK MAP

 1/16" = 1'-0"

A-0

TITLE SHEET / SITE PLAN

168

Remodel

05/12/2025
DG

Checker

16801 W. Avenida Ashley
Pacific Palisades CA 90272




Site Address 16801 W AVENIDA ASHLEY
ZIP Code 90272
PIN Number 138B121   208
Lot/Parcel Area (Calculated) 49,581.4 (sq ft)
Thomas Brothers Grid PAGE 630 - GRID H1
Assessor Parcel No. (APN) 4431039019
Tract TR 32184-A
Map Reference M B 1182-20/27
Block None
Lot 67
Arb (Lot Cut Reference) None
Map Sheet 138B121
Map Sheet 141B121

 1/16" = 1'-0"1 Site Plan

1. Interior remodel of kitchen area, New 21-foot door.
2. New fixed window at family room area. 
3. Remodel office area, replace french door with new slider and 
replace window (keep header). 
4. Remove and replace existing french doors, same size and location 
(keep header). 

A-0 TITLE SHEET / SITE PLAN

A-1 EXISTING FLOOR PLANS

A-2 PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

A-3 ELEVATIONS

S.1 GENERAL NOTES

S.2 FOUNDATION PLAN

S.3 SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

S.4 DETAILS

S.5 HFX1

S.6 HFX2

S.7 HFX3

5,871 sq.ft.

49,581.4 sq.ft.

580 sq.ft.

RE15-1-H
2

25' - 3"

R-3

VB

None

No. Description Date

411424
Coastal Zone Plan Approval
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 3/16" = 1'-0"

A-1

EXISTING FLOOR PLANS

168

Remodel

05/12/2025
DG

Checker

16801 W. Avenida Ashley
Pacific Palisades CA 90272

LEGEND

GFI

NEW 2X4 WALL

EXISTING WALL

DEMO WALL

SD

CM

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE

ENERGY STAR EXHAUST VENT 
W/ HUMIDSTAT CONTROL 

HIGH EFFICACY LIGHT FIXTURE

ELECTRICAL OUTLET

3 WAY SWITCH3

SINGLE SWITCH

HIGH EFFICACY WALL MOUNT
OUTDOOR LIGHT FIXTURE

WATER RESISTANT 
ELECTRICAL OUTLET

 3/16" = 1'-0"1 Existing First Floor

 3/16" = 1'-0"2 Existing Second Floor

No. Description Date



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 3/16" = 1'-0"

A-2

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

168

Remodel
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--

16801 W. Avenida Ashley
Pacific Palisades CA 90272

LEGEND

GFI

NEW 2X4 WALL

EXISTING WALL

DEMO WALL

SD

CM

SMOKE DETECTOR

CARBON MONOXIDE

ENERGY STAR EXHAUST VENT 
W/ HUMIDSTAT CONTROL 
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ELECTRICAL OUTLET

3 WAY SWITCH3

SINGLE SWITCH

HIGH EFFICACY WALL MOUNT
OUTDOOR LIGHT FIXTURE

WATER RESISTANT 
ELECTRICAL OUTLET

No. Description Date

 3/16" = 1'-0"1 Proposed Floor Plan

Window Schedule

Mark
Rough Opening

Count Comments Construction TypeWidth Height

133 10' - 0" 8' - 0" 1
160 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 1

Door Schedule

Mark Width Height Count Comments Construction Type

175 8' - 0" 8' - 0" 1
176 10' - 6" 8' - 0" 1
177 10' - 6" 8' - 0" 1

•

•

GENERAL NOTES

PLANS TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

THE PLUMBING FIXTURES AND PLUMBING FITTING SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS NOTED BELOW:
A) WATER CLOSET = 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH
B) SHOWERHEAD = 1.8 GPM @ 80 psi
C) LAVATORY FAUCETS = 1.2 GPM @ 60 psi
D) KITCHEN FAUCETS = 1.5 GPM @ 60 psi

PROVIDE ULTRA FLUSH WATER CLOSETS FOR ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION. EXISTING SHOWER HEADS AND TOILETS MUST BE ADAPTED FOR LOW WATER CONSUMPTION.

AUTOMATIC GARAGE DOOR OPENERS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 235.

AN APPROVED SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR DWELLINGS WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL 
ACTIVATE ALL ALARMS WITHIN THE DWELLING. THE NEW CONSTRUCTION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY SOURCE OF POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK UP AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL. 

FOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE PROVIDE ANTI-ENTRAPMENT COVER MEETING THE CURRENT ASTM or ASME IS REQUIRED FOR THE SUCTION OUTLETS OF THE SWIMMING POOL, TODDLER POOL AND SPA FOR SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS PER THE ASSEMBLY BILL No.2977 

THE PROJECT CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES NECESSARY TO PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES, WORKERS, AND THE OTHER PERSONS DURING THE EXCAVATION AND SITE PREPARATION OPERATIONS.

PROVIDE ANTI-GRAFFITI  FINISH AT FIRST 9' FEET MEASURED FROM GRADE, AT EXTERIOR WALLS & DOORS.

PROVIDE RAIN GUTTERS AND CONVEY RAIN WATER TO THE STREET

IF ADVERSE SOIL CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED, A SOILS INVESTIGATION REPORT MAY BE REQUIRED

AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE  ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED DWELLING UNITS IN SLEEPING UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING 
UNIT SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS ON EVERY LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS

PROVIDE EMERGENCY EXIT DOOR OR WINDOW FROM BASEMENT AND/ OR SLEEPING ROOM(S). NET CLEAR WINDOW OPENING AREA SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQ.FT. (821 SQ. IN.). MIN. NET WINDOW OPENING HEIGHT DIMENSION, 24" CLEAR; MIN. NET OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION, 20" CLEAR. FINISHED SILL HEIGHT 
MAX. 44" ABOVE FLOOR." CBC 310.4

WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WALL." SEC. 507.3, CPC

AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWN STREAMS SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER AND BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING." (PER ORDINANCE 171,874-FOR WORK OVER $10,000.)

PROVIDE 70 INCH HIGH NON-ABSORBENT WALL ADJACENT TO SHOWER AND APROVED SHATTER- RESISTANT MATERIALS FOR SHOWER ENCLOSURE." 91.807.1.3, 91.2406.4(5), 91.1115B.9.6,7,8
 CBC1205.3 Artificial Light

ARTIFICIAL LIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE AN AVERAGE ILLUMINATION OF 10 FOOTCANDLES (107 LUX) OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF 30 INCHES (762 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR LEVEL.
CBC1205.2 Natural Light

THE MINIMUM NET GLAZED AREA SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 8 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM SERVED.



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168

Remodel
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Checker

16801 W. Avenida Ashley
Pacific Palisades CA 90272

No. Description Date

 3/16" = 1'-0"1 Elevation 2

 3/16" = 1'-0"2 Elevation 1
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VENICE ANNEX LOT 23 BLK 7

VICINITY MAP

EXISTING GARAGE 446 S.F.
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EXISTING LIVING SPACE - 1ST FLOOR 1,205 S.F.

SCALE :DATE :

DRAWN BY: J.RUBY

THESE DOCUMENTS ARE CONFIDENTIAL,
INCORPORATING PROPRIETARY RIGHTS. ALL PARTIES
ACCEPTING THESE DOCUMENTS AGREE THAT THEY

SHALL NOT BE DUPLICATED IN WHOLE OR PART, NOR
DISCLOSED TO OTHERS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN
CONSENT OF J.RUBY DESIGN. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON
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REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION.
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Filing Instructions

This application is to be filed for projects requesting an exemption from Coastal Development Permit 
(CDP) regulations in conformance with those project types identified in the California Coastal Act, 
Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 30610. 

The Development Services Center (DSC) Public Counter allows Coastal Exemptions (CEXs) to be 
submitted virtually through the Online Application System (OAS) for the Virtual DSC. To submit hard 
copies, please check the Development Services webpage for current protocols.

Eligibility for Exemption

A CEX is only available for projects located within the Single Jurisdiction Coastal Zone, as 
identified in ZIMAS. Under no circumstances shall a CEX be issued for the following scopes of work:

Remodels which involve the alteration of 50% or more of any major structural components,
including, but not limited to, existing exterior walls, roof structures, floor structures, and/or
foundation, of each structure
Addition, demolition, removal, or conversion of any whole primary residence1, guestrooms,
and/or non-residential structures
Projects which involve significant grading or boring2 in a Hillside, Landslide, or Bureau of
Engineering (BOE) Special Grading areas
Any change of use to a more or less intensive use

Pursuant to PRC Section 30610(g), legally existing Structures3 destroyed by a Disaster4 may be 
eligible for a CDP Exemption as follows:

The replacement5 structure conforms to the applicable zoning requirements,
Maintains the same use,
Does not exceed the floor area, height, or bulk of the destroyed structure by more than 10
percent, and
Maintains the same location (building pad) on the property.

1 Be advised that Accessory Dwelling Unit conversions still require compliance with Mello Act regulations (California Government Code 
Sections 65590 & 65590.1)
2 Including the use of caissons for anything beyond the primary structure.
3 to that 

4 replaced 
were beyond the control of its owner.
5 Replacement of a legally existing dwelling unit destroyed by a disaster is not subject to the requirements of the Mello Act or the City Of 
Los Angeles Interim Administrative Procedures for Complying with the Mello Act.

COASTAL EXEMPTION
Single Jurisdiction Coastal Zone

Received

South Coast Region

California Coastal Commission

APPEAL PERIOD ENDS 

AT 5:00 P.M. ON
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Filing Requirements

The following materials shall be submitted in conjunction with the completed form:

Architectural Plans (including, but not limited to, Site Plans, Floor Plans, and Elevations)
o If submitting hard copies, provide one set of 11x17 reduced-sized plans.
o If submitting virtually, submit one PDF through the OAS.

Copy of related LADBS Clearance Summary Worksheet(s) (CSW) associated with the 
proposed project work scope(s)

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE OWNER/APPLICANT

Project Address: 

Legal Description (Lot, Block, Tract): 

Zone: Community Plan: 

Proposed Scope of Work:

Related 15-Digit Building Permit Number(s):

Note: If there is related work to be pulled under a separate permit, please include it in the above 
project description so Planning Staff can evaluate the project as a whole and to avoid having to apply 
for another CEX for any subsequent permits related to the original scope of work.

Applicant Name:

Address:

Phone Number: E-mail Address: 

Signature: 

Interior remodel in the (E) Kitchen. New fixed window at family room area.  
Remodel office area. Remove (E) door and replace with new slider door, replace window.  
Remove and replace (E) french doors, same size and location.  
Work within the (E) single family dwelling. 
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THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY PLANNING

This application has been reviewed by the staff of the Los Angeles City Planning in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 30610 of the California Coastal Act. A determination has been made 
that a Coastal Development Permit is not required for the preceding described project based on the 
fact that it does not: (1) involve a risk of adverse environmental effect, (2) adversely affect public 
access, or (3) involve a scope of work contrary to any policy of this division pursuant to Title 14 of 
the California Administrative Code, Sections 13250, and 13252-13253; and, which qualifies for an 
exemption under one or more of the categories checked below:

Improvements to Existing Single-Family Residences. This includes interior and exterior 
improvements, additions, and uses which are normally associated with a single-family residence 
(e.g., garages, pools, fences, storage). This does not include the increase or decrease in the 
number of residential dwelling units (including guest houses) or retaining walls or pools that may 
have a potential significant impact on coastal resources (e.g., viewable from the public right-of-
way, involves a significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide or BOE Special 
Grading areas), which may be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.

Improvements to Any Existing Structure Other Than a Single-Family Residence. For 
duplex or multifamily residential uses, this includes interior and exterior improvements, and 
additions of less than 10% of the original square footage or height, but does not include the 
increase or decrease in the number of residential dwelling units, or retaining walls or pools that 
may have a potential significant impact on coastal resources (e.g., viewable from the public 
right-of-way, involves a significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide or BOE 
Special Grading areas), which may be reviewed on a case-by-case basis. For non-residential 
uses, this includes interior and exterior improvements and building signage (excluding pole, 
pylon, and off-site signs), but does not include any addition of square footage or change of use 
(to a more or less intense use).

Repair or Maintenance. This includes replacement, repair and/or maintenance activities (e.g., 
re-roofing, replacement of equipment) which do not result in any replacement of 20 percent or 
more of the materials of an existing structure with materials of a different kind, as well as any 
changes, enlargement, or expansion. 

Conversion of existing habitable space to an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). The 
conversion of existing legally established habitable space (bedroom or living room) to an ADU
or Junior ADU within an existing primary residence, without removal or replacement of major 
structural components (including, but not limited to, existing exterior walls, roof structures, floor 
structures, and/or foundation), and which does not change the intensity of use of the structure, 
may not constitute Development under the Coastal Act. Pursuant to the Coastal Commission 
Guidance Memorandum on the Implementation of New ADU Laws, dated January 21, 2022.

Replacement of Structures Due to Disaster as provided in PRC Section 30610(g):   
(1) The replacement of any structure, other than a public works facility, destroyed by a disaster. 

The replacement structure shall conform to applicable existing zoning requirements, shall be 
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for the same use as the destroyed structure, shall not exceed either the floor area, height, or 
bulk of the destroyed structure by more than 10 percent, and shall be sited in the same 
location on the affected property as the destroyed structure.

(2) As used in this subdivision:

to be replaced were beyond the control of its owner.

structure.

similar to that which existed prior to the occurrence of the disaster.

This exemption in no way excuses the applicant from complying with all applicable policies, 
ordinances, codes and regulations of the City of Los Angeles. This exemption shall not apply if the 
project is not consistent with local land use regulations. If it is found that the project description is not 
in conformance with the actual project to be constructed or is not in conformance with the California 
Coastal Act, PRC Section 30610, this exemption is null and void.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

Issued By: 
Signature

Print Name and Title 

Case No.: _____________________________________

Invoice No.: _____________________________________

Date: _____________________________________
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AREA OF ENCLOSURE

SD     APPROVED SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM & HALLWAY
    OR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND ON EACH EACH STORY AND
    BASEMENTS FOR DWELLINGS WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY.
    SOMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL
    ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS WITHIN THE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT. IN NEW
    CONSTRUCTION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER SOURCE
    FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK UP
    AND LOW BATTERY SIGNAL. (R314)

AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED
IN DWELLING UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL-BURNING
APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE
ATTACHED GARAGES. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE PROVIDED
OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPERATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA IN
THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S) AND ON EVERY
LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS (R315)
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SCOPE OF WORK:
INSTALL (3) NEW ILLUMINATED WALL SIGNS
002: 2'-8 1/2" X 27' - 0 5/8" (73.20 SQ FT)
003: 2'-8 1/2" X 27' - 0 5/8" (73.20 SQ FT)
004: 2'-8 1/2" X 27' - 0 5/8" (73.20 SQ FT)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Assessor Parcel No. (APN): 4238014006
Tract: VENICE OF AMERICA
Map Reference: M B 6-126/127
Block: 5
Lot: 7
Arb (Lot Cut Reference): None
Map Sheet: 108B145
Map Sheet: 108A143
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As Primary Project Manager by my Signature I acknowledge 
that I have read and approve that the content and specifications 

of this document are accurate and ready for release to
Production for Fabrication DateDateDate

Product Number:

Date: Project Name:

Coast Sign Description (short):

Customer Description (if applicable):

Scale:

Drawn:

This is an original unpublished drawing 
created by Coast Sign, Inc.  It is submitted 
for your personal use in conjunction with a 
project being planned for you by Coast 
Sign, Inc., And shall not be reproduced, 
used by or disclosed to any firm or 
corporation for any purpose whatsoever 
without written permission.

No. ECO Description Engineer Date

11 X 17 TEMPLATE VERSION 1.0
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Client Approval:Sales: Date:
File Location: ECO Level:
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1500 W. Embassy St. Anaheim, CA 92802  714.520.9144
BOA3-CLRA-00073

W:\CUSTOMER\ENGINEERING\

5

ART S

KELLY H

BANK OF AMERICA5/22/25

16.5” X 27’-0.625” CHANNEL LETTERS W/ WIREWAY

0000

AS NOTED

10’-3-1/2” SECTION #1 11’-6” SECTION #2

13”
C/C

16”47-1/4” 47-1/4”

C/C C/C

5”
C/C

21”42” 32”38”
C/C C/C C/C

MFG TO INSTALL PICK-UPS AS REQUIRED

FACES:...............  1/2" THICK 2406 LD ACRYLIC, W/ ROUTED EDGES W/ SCREWS TO RETURN, 
                              1ST SURFACE APPLIED 3M # 3630-8530  TRANSLUCENT BLUE VINYL W/ 
                              3660M CLEAR OVER LAMINATED VINYL 
RETURNS:.........  0.040" X 5.3" BRITE BRUSHED CLEAR ALUM COIL
                              INTERIOR PAINTED W/ LIGHT ENHANCEMENT PAINT
BACKS: .............  3MM WHITE ACM , INTERIOR PAINTED W/ LIGHT ENHANCEMENT PAINT
ILLUMINATION:.. GE WHITE LED’S
   

LETTERS:

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS:

LOGO:

LETTER:
RACEWAY:.......... 8” NARROW EXTRUDED RACEWAY PAINT TO BE DETERMINED BY P.M

   

RACEWAYS:

LOGO:
RACEWAY:..........0.090” ALUM. FACE TO BE WELDED W/ 0.063” ALUM. RETURN W/ 4-3/8” DEPTH
                             0.090” ALUM. BACK. WIREWAY TO BE WELDED W/0.063” X 1” DEPTH RETURN
                            PAINT TO BE DETERMINED BY P.M

   

FACES:...............  1/2" THICK 2406 LD ACRYLIC, W/ ROUTED EDGES W/ SCREWS TO RETURN, 
                              1ST SURFACE APPLIED 3M # 3630-8530 TRANSLUCENT BLUE VINYL AND
                              3M# 3632-2413 TRANSLUCENT RED VINYL W/ 
                              3660M CLEAR OVER LAMINATED VINYL 
RETURNS:.........  0.040" X 5.3" BRITE BRUSHED CLEAR ALUM COIL
                              INTERIOR PAINTED W/ LIGHT ENHANCEMENT PAINT
BACKS: .............  3MM WHITE ACM , INTERIOR PAINTED W/ LIGHT ENHANCEMENT PAINT
ILLUMINATION:.. GE WHITE  LED’S
   

3M VINYL: #3632-2413 RED W/ OVERLAM.
PAINT: MP #49696 RED, SEMI GLOSS

COIL: BRITE BRUSHED CLEAR

ACRYLIC: 1/2” THICK WHITE  # 2406

PAINT:  P.M. DETERMINATED 
             RACEWAY COLOR PAINT 
            TO MATCH WALL SURFACE

COLOR SPECIFICATIONS:

3M VINYL: #3630-8530 TRANS.
W/ OVERLAM 3M 3660M 1.) THIS SIGN IS INTENDED TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ARTICLE 600 OF

      THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND/OR OTHER APPLICABLE LOCAL CODES. THIS INCLUDES PROPER
      BONDING & GROUNDING OF THE SIGN
2.) BRANCH CIRCUIT:
     A.) ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS FOR SIGNS MUST BE TOTALLY DEDICATED TO SIGNS (INCLUDING DEDICATED
          GROUND AND DEDICATED NEUTRAL PER CIRCUIT).
     B.) SIGN CIRCUITS MUST NOT BE SHARED WITH OTHER LOADS SUCH AS LIGHTING, AIR CONDITIONING  AND
           OTHER EQUIPMENT.
     C.) PROPERLY SIZED GROUND WIRE THAT CAN BE TRACKED TO THE BREAKER PANEL MUST BE PROVIDED.
3.) U.L. AND DATA LABELS REQUIRED
4.) SIGN LABEL TO INDICATE SIGN SUITABLE FOR WET, DAMP, OR DRY LOCATION
5. ) SIGN SATISFIES ALL REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24.
6. ) OUTDOOR SIGNAGE TO EMPLOY EITHER PHOTOCELL OR OUTDOOR ASTRONOMICAL TIMER

GENERAL NOTES:

BOM ON PAGE 5

1
1

FRONT VIEW @ COLOR DAY/NIGHT INLINE CHANNEL LETTERS ON RACEWAY (KCCS-R-4ng)
Scale: 1/2”=1’-0”
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ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
(160 MODULES =107 FT.) GE TETRA MINIMAX WHITE LED’S [GEMM2465-W1] = 1.5 MOD/FT.
POWERED BY:
(1) GEPS24-100U POWER SUPPLY @ 1.1 AMPS EA.
(1) GEPS24-25U-NA POWER SUPPLY @ 0.3 AMPS EA.
(1) CUSTOMER PROVIDED 120V/20A/60HZ
      DEDICATED CIRCUIT REQUIRED

TOTAL CIRCUIT LOAD:
1.4  AMPS @ 120 VAC

6”
C/C

5’-1 1/2” SECTION #3

05/22/2025| Nicole capeci => Drawing Approval

05/22/2025| Kelly Hoeger => 2nd PM Approval
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AT THE FACE WITH APPLIED FIRST SURFACE 
BLUE VINYL W/ 3660M OVERLAMINATE CLEAR VINYL
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32

"

COUNTERSUNK SCREW
PAINTED TO MATCH RETURN

0.040" ALUM. RETURNS 

3
2

BLOW UP  DETAIL
Scale:NTS

1/2” THICK  ACRYLIC FACE
WITH ROUTED EDGES

12” THICK EXISTING
BRICK /STUCCO WALL

EXISTING CONCRETE  WALL

3/8”Ø X 7” LONG
ZING PLATED WEDGE STUD  ANCHORS

MIN EMBED = 5” INTO CONCRETE

3/8”Ø X 7” LONG
ZING PLATED WEDGE STUD  ANCHORS

MIN EMBED = 5” INTO CONCRETE

3-1/2” RETURN
LOGO FACE

3-3/8” RETURN
LOGO BACK

0.063” ALUM. RETURN
TO BE WELDED TO 
0.090” ALUM. WIREWAY BACK AND RACEWAY

0.090” ALUM. 
WIREWAY BACK

0.063” ALUM. RETURN
TO BE WELDED TO 
0.090” ALUM.   WIREWAY FACE

1/4” x 1” TEK SCREWS

1/4” x 1” TEK SCREWS

1/4” x 1” TEK SCREWS

5” NARROW  EXTRUDED 
ALUMINUM RACEWAY

WELDED TO FABRICATED
 LOGO WIREWAY

8” NARROW  EXTRUDED 
ALUMINUM RACEWAY
WELDED TO FABRICATED
 LOGO WIREWAY

1/2” Ø LIQUID-TIGHT CONDUIT
 ½” Ø  LIQUID-TIGHT STRAIGHT CONNECTOR

½” Ø   90° LIQUID-TIGHT CONNECTOR



An Official Website of
the City of Los Angeles

Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety

Certificate Information: 121 E WINDWARD AVE 90291

Application / Permit

25048-10000-00992

Plan Check / Job No.

B25LA22762

Group

Building

Type

Sign

Sub-Type

Onsite

Primary Use

(19) Wall Sign

Work Description

ePlan. INSTALL (3) NEW ILLUMINATED WALL SIGNS 002: 2'-8 1/2" X 27' - 0 5/8" (73.20 SQ FT) ; H = X' - X" FROM BOTTOM OF

SIGN TO GRADE 003: 2'-8 1/2" X 27' - 0 5/8" (73.20 SQ FT) ; H = X' - X" FROM BOTTOM OF SIGN TO GRADE 004: 2'-8 1/2" X 27'

- 0 5/8" (73.20 SQ FT); H = X' - X" FROM BOTTOM OF SIGN TO GRADE

Permit Issued

No

Current Status

Corrections Issued on 6/6/2025

Permit Application Status History

Submitted 6/2/2025 APPLICANT

Assigned to Plan Check Engineer 6/5/2025 JOSE VELAZQUEZ

Corrections Issued 6/6/2025 JOSE VELAZQUEZ

Permit Application Clearance Information

Coastal Zone Not Cleared 6/6/2025 City Planning Department

Miscellaneous Not Cleared 6/6/2025 City Planning Department

Miscellaneous Not Cleared 6/6/2025 City Planning Department

Miscellaneous Not Cleared 6/6/2025 City Planning Department

ZA Case Not Cleared 6/6/2025 City Planning Department

Contact Information

No Data Available.

Inspector Information

No Data Available.

Pending Inspections

No Data Available.

Inspection Request History

No Data Available.

City Services (https://myla311.lacity.org/) City Directory (https://lacity.gov/directory)

6/25/25, 7:51 AM Permit and Inspection Report Detail

https://www.ladbsservices2.lacity.org/OnlineServices/PermitReport/PcisPermitDetail?id1=25048&id2=10000&id3=00992 1/1

https://myla311.lacity.org/
https://lacity.gov/directory
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Filing Instructions 

This application is to be filed for projects requesting an exemption from Coastal Development Permit 
(CDP) regulations in conformance with those project types identified in the California Coastal Act, 
Public Resources Code (PRC) Section 30610.  

The Development Services Center (DSC) Public Counter allows Coastal Exemptions (CEXs) to be 
submitted virtually through the Online Application System (OAS) for the Virtual DSC. To submit hard 
copies, please check the Development Services webpage for current protocols. 

Eligibility for Exemption 

A CEX is only available for projects located within the Single Jurisdiction Coastal Zone, as 
identified in ZIMAS. Under no circumstances shall a CEX be issued for the following scopes of work: 

• Remodels which involve the alteration of 50% or more of any major structural components,
including, but not limited to, existing exterior walls, roof structures, floor structures, and/or
foundation, of each structure

• Addition, demolition, removal, or conversion of any whole primary residence1, guestrooms,
and/or non-residential structures

• Projects which involve significant grading or boring2 in a Hillside, Landslide, or Bureau of
Engineering (BOE) Special Grading areas

• Any change of use to a more or less intensive use

Pursuant to PRC Section 30610(g), legally existing Structures3 destroyed by a Disaster4 may be 
eligible for a CDP Exemption as follows: 

• The replacement5 structure conforms to the applicable zoning requirements,
• Maintains the same use,
• Does not exceed the floor area, height, or bulk of the destroyed structure by more than 10

percent, and
• Maintains the same location (building pad) on the property.

1 Be advised that Accessory Dwelling Unit conversions still require compliance with Mello Act regulations (California Government Code 
Sections 65590 & 65590.1) 
2  Including the use of caissons for anything beyond the primary structure. 
3 PRC Section 30610(g)(2) states a structure “includes landscaping and any erosion control structure or device which is similar to that 
which existed prior to the occurrence of the disaster.” 
4 PRC Section 30610(g)(2) defines a Disaster as “any situation in which the force or forces which destroyed the structure to be replaced 
were beyond the control of its owner.” 
5 Replacement of a legally existing dwelling unit destroyed by a disaster is not subject to the requirements of the Mello Act or the City Of 

Los Angeles Interim Administrative Procedures for Complying with the Mello Act. 

COASTAL EXEMPTION 

Single Jurisdiction Coastal Zone 

06/24/2025

07/23/2025

jhernandez
Received By CCC

jhernandez
Appeal Period END
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Filing Requirements 

The following materials shall be submitted in conjunction with the completed form: 
 

 Architectural Plans (including, but not limited to, Site Plans, Floor Plans, and Elevations) 
o If submitting hard copies, provide one set of 11x17 reduced-sized plans. 
o If submitting virtually, submit one PDF through the OAS. 

 
 Copy of related LADBS Clearance Summary Worksheet(s) (CSW) associated with the 

proposed project work scope(s) 

THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY THE OWNER/APPLICANT 

Project Address:               

Legal Description (Lot, Block, Tract):            

Zone:      Community Plan:          

Proposed Scope of Work: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Related 15-Digit Building Permit Number(s):          

Note: If there is related work to be pulled under a separate permit, please include it in the above 
project description so Planning Staff can evaluate the project as a whole and to avoid having to apply 
for another CEX for any subsequent permits related to the original scope of work. 
 
Applicant Name:               

Address:                

Phone Number:      E-mail Address:         

Signature:                

720 E INDIANA AVE 90291

TR 7215, Lot 36

RD1.5-1  Venice

25016-10000-08873 & 25016-10000-17046  

Michael Norberg 

19197 Golden Valley Rd. #625 Santa Clarita, 91387

6618035797 mike@caliplanners.com

✔

✔

Permit 1 of 2 - 25016-10000-17046 EXTERIOR ALTERATION OF (E) SFD INCLUDING REPLACE 
WOOD CLADDING AT FRONT, REPLACE WOOD DECKING, REPLACE BALCONY RAILING. NO 
ADDITIONS PRPOSED - ONLY REPAIRS  
 
Permit 2 of 2 -25016-10000-08873 - PROPOSED Trellis addition above (E) 1st floor Garage and (E) 
2nd Floor Recreation Room.
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THIS SECTION TO BE COMPLETED BY CITY PLANNING 
 
This application has been reviewed by the staff of the Los Angeles City Planning in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 30610 of the California Coastal Act. A determination has been made 
that a Coastal Development Permit is not required for the preceding described project based on the 
fact that it does not: (1) involve a risk of adverse environmental effect, (2) adversely affect public 
access, or (3) involve a scope of work contrary to any policy of this division pursuant to Title 14 of 
the California Administrative Code, Sections 13250, and 13252-13253; and, which qualifies for an 
exemption under one or more of the categories checked below: 
 
  Improvements to Existing Single-Family Residences. This includes interior and exterior 

improvements, additions, and uses which are normally associated with a single-family residence 
(e.g., garages, pools, fences, storage). This does not include the increase or decrease in the 
number of residential dwelling units (including guest houses) or retaining walls or pools that may 
have a potential significant impact on coastal resources (e.g., viewable from the public right-of-
way, involves a significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide or BOE Special 
Grading areas), which may be reviewed on a case-by-case basis. 

 
  Improvements to Any Existing Structure Other Than a Single-Family Residence. For 

duplex or multifamily residential uses, this includes interior and exterior improvements, and 
additions of less than 10% of the original square footage or height, but does not include the 
increase or decrease in the number of residential dwelling units, or retaining walls or pools that 
may have a potential significant impact on coastal resources (e.g., viewable from the public 
right-of-way, involves a significant amount of grading or boring in Hillside, Landslide or BOE 
Special Grading areas), which may be reviewed on a case-by-case basis. For non-residential 
uses, this includes interior and exterior improvements and building signage (excluding pole, 
pylon, and off-site signs), but does not include any addition of square footage or change of use 
(to a more or less intense use). 

 
  Repair or Maintenance. This includes replacement, repair and/or maintenance activities (e.g., 

re-roofing, replacement of equipment) which do not result in any replacement of 20 percent or 
more of the materials of an existing structure with materials of a different kind, as well as any 
changes, enlargement, or expansion.  
 

  Conversion of existing habitable space to an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU). The 
conversion of existing legally established habitable space (bedroom or living room) to an ADU 
or Junior ADU within an existing primary residence, without removal or replacement of major 
structural components (including, but not limited to, existing exterior walls, roof structures, floor 
structures, and/or foundation), and which does not change the intensity of use of the structure, 
may not constitute Development under the Coastal Act. Pursuant to the Coastal Commission 
Guidance Memorandum on the Implementation of New ADU Laws, dated January 21, 2022. 

 
   Replacement of Structures Due to Disaster as provided in PRC Section 30610(g):    

(1) The replacement of any structure, other than a public works facility, destroyed by a disaster. 
The replacement structure shall conform to applicable existing zoning requirements, shall be 

✔

✔
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for the same use as the destroyed structure, shall not exceed either the floor area, height, or 
bulk of the destroyed structure by more than 10 percent, and shall be sited in the same 
location on the affected property as the destroyed structure. 

(2) As used in this subdivision:
(A) “Disaster” means any situation in which the force or forces which destroyed the structure

to be replaced were beyond the control of its owner.
(B) “Bulk” means total interior cubic volume as measured from the exterior surface of the

structure.
(C) “Structure” includes landscaping and any erosion control structure or device which is

similar to that which existed prior to the occurrence of the disaster.

This exemption in no way excuses the applicant from complying with all applicable policies, 
ordinances, codes and regulations of the City of Los Angeles. This exemption shall not apply if the 
project is not consistent with local land use regulations. If it is found that the project description is not 
in conformance with the actual project to be constructed or is not in conformance with the California 
Coastal Act, PRC Section 30610, this exemption is null and void. 

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning 

Issued By: 
Signature 

Print Name and Title 

Case No.:  _____________________________________ 

Invoice No.:  _____________________________________ 

Date:  _____________________________________ 

Yingshi Huang, City Planning Associate

ADM-2025-3436-CEX

Invoice: 103216

06/20/2025
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A0.0A0.0TITLE PAGE

2006

LEE RESIDENCELEE RESIDENCE

MT / CW

720 INDIANA AVE
VENICE CA 90291

ARCHITECTURALARCHITECTURAL

SHEET INDEXSHEET INDEX

A0.0 TITLE PAGE
A1.0 BATHROOM RENOVATION
A2.0 720 INDIANA RENOVATION

COREY MILLER, LIC. #3505 
T  310.360.3910JUNE STREET ARCHITECTURE
F  310.360.39128730 SANTA MONICA BLVD. STE H

WEST HOLLYWOOD, CA 90069

PROJECT TEAMPROJECT TEAM

ARCHITECTARCHITECT

OWNEROWNER

STRUCTURALSTRUCTURAL
ENGINEERENGINEER

RONIT & DAVID LEE
720 E INDIANA AVE
VENICE, CA 90291

APPLICABLE CODESAPPLICABLE CODES

LEGAL DESCRIPTIONLEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 36, IN TRACT NO. 7215, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, AS PER MAP 
BOOK M B 77-26, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER.

APN # 4239-007-022

2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

PROJECT DATAPROJECT DATA

USEUSE

OCCUPANCYOCCUPANCY

STORIESSTORIES

LOT SIZELOT SIZE

HEIGHTHEIGHT

CONST TYPECONST TYPE

FIRE SPRINK.FIRE SPRINK.

SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

RD1.5-1

2

5,280.6 SQ FT (APPROX. 40 FT WIDE X 132 FT DEEP)

(NO CHANGE)

TYPE V-B

YES

PERMITPERMIT
EXPEDITINGEXPEDITING

MEANS OF EGRESSMEANS OF EGRESS

1. PROVIDE 32" WIDE DOORS TO ALL INTERIOR ACCESSIBLE ROOMS WITHIN 
A DWELLING UNIT.

2. PROVIDE EMERGENCY EGRESS FROM SLEEPING ROOMS. MIN.- 24" 
CLEAR HT, 20" CLEAR WIDTH, 5.7 SQ.FT. MIN. AREA.  

3. OCCUPIED ROOFS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH EXITS AS REQUIRED FOR 
STORIES. 

4.  ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS, 
UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED 
SIDE WITH 1/2 GYPSUM BOARD.

5.  ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRWAYS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED.

6.  PROVIDE 42" HIGH GUARDS WITH MAX 4" CLEAR SPACE OPENING 
BETWEEN RAILS AT STAIR / BALCONY.

1. EACH LIGHT OF SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL INSTALLED IN HAZARDOUS 
LOCATIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A PERMANENT LABEL THAT 
SPECIFIES THE LABELER, AND STATES THAT SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL 
HAS BEEN UTILIZED IN SUCH INSTALLATIONS.  

2. PROVIDE AN APPROVED SPARK ARRESTER FOR THE CHIMNEY OF A 
FIREPLACE, STOVE, OR BARBECUE WHICH USES FUEL BURNING 
MATERIAL.

3. AN APPROVED SEISMIC GAS SHUTOFF VALVE WILL BE INSTALLED ON 
THE FUEL GAS LINE ON THE DOWN STREAM SIDE OF THE UTILITY METER 
AND BE RIGIDLY CONNECTED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING OR 
STRUCTURE CONTAINING THE FUEL GAS PIPING. SEPARATE PLUMBING 
PERMIT IS REQUIRED. HAVE CHECKED BY GAS CO. FOR SAFETY.

4. FOR POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE AN ALARM FOR DOORS TO THE DWELLING 
THAT FORM A PART OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE. THE ALARM SHALL SOUND 
CONTINUOUSLY FOR A MIN. OF 30 SECONDS WHEN THE DOOR IS OPENED. 
IT SHALL AUTOMATICALLY RESET AND BE EQUIPPED WITH A MANUAL 
MEANS TO DEACTIVATE (FOR 15 SECONDS. MAX.) FOR A SINGLE OPENING. 
THE DEACTIVATION SWITCH SHALL BE AT LEAST 54" ABOVE THE FLOOR. 

5. FOR POOL ON SITE, PROVIDE ANTI–ENTRAPMENT COVER MEETING THE 
CURRENT ASTM OR ASME FOR THE SUCTION OUTLETS OF THE SWIMMING 
POOL, TODDLER POOL AND SPA FOR SINGLE FAMILY DWELLINGS PER 
ASSEMBLY BILL (AB)NO. 2977. 

6. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL DWELLING UNITS 
INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY, UPON THE OWNER’S APPLICATION 
FOR A PERMIT FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS, EXCEEDING 
ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,000). 

7. AN APPROVED SMOKE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING 
ROOM & HALLWAY OR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO A SLEEPING ROOM, AND 
ON EACH STORY AND BASEMENT FOR DWELLINGS WITH MORE THAN ONE 
STORY. SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED SO THAT 
ACTUATION OF ONE ALARM WILL ACTIVATE ALL THE ALARMS WITHIN THE 
INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT. IN NEW CONSTRUCTION SMOKE ALARMS 
SHALL RECEIVE THEIR PRIMARY POWER SOURCE FROM THE BUILDING 
WIRING AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BATTERY BACK UP AND LOW 
BATTERY SIGNAL.  

8. AN APPROVED CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN 
DWELLING UNITS AND IN SLEEPING UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL-
BURNING APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT 
HAVE ATTACHED GARAGES. CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE 
PROVIDED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE DWELLING UNIT SLEEPING AREA 
IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOM(S) AND ON EVERY LEVEL 
OF A DWELLING UNIT INCLUDING BASEMENTS. 

 

GENERAL NOTESGENERAL NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS PRIOR TO 
COMMENCING THE WORK, AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY 
DISCREPANCIES OR EXISTING CONDITIONS THAT MIGHT AFFECT 
ACCOMPLISHING THE DESIGN INTENT SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DOING THIS IN A TIMELY 
MANNER SO AS NOT TO ADVERSELY AFFECT THE PROJECT SCHEDULE.

2.  DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO FACE OF 
FRAMING, MASONRY OR CONCRETE WHERE DIMENSION STRING ENDS ON 
FACE OF WALL, OR CENTERLINE IF INDICATED.

3. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A WORKMAN-LIKE FASHION AND 
TO A LEVEL OF QUALITY CONSISTENT WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF 
THE MANUFACTURER AND TRADE ASSOCIATIONS RELEVANT TO THE 
WORK.  WHEN IN DOUBT AS TO THE EXPECTED LEVEL OF QUALITY, USE 
OF MATERIALS, ETC, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST CLARIFICATION 
FROM THE ARCHITECT.

4. VERIFY WITH STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR ALL LOCATIONS WHERE EXTRA 
SHEATHING IS REQUIRED DUE TO NEW SHEAR WALLS.

GLAZING REQUIREMENTSGLAZING REQUIREMENTSGENERAL LIFE SAFETY NOTESGENERAL LIFE SAFETY NOTES

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE CONSIDERED SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS 
LOCATIONS REQUIRING SAFETY GLAZING PER SECTION R308:

A. GLAZING IN FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS IN SWINGING, SLIDING AND 
BIFOLD DOORS.

B. GLAZING IN FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR 
WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 
INCHES ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE AND IT MEETS EITHER OF THE 
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

 1. WHERE THE GLAZING IS WITHIN 24 INCHES OF EITHER SIDE OF THE 
DOOR IN THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION.

2. WHERE THE GLAZING IS ON A WALL PERPENDICULAR TO THE PLANE OF 
THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WITHIN 24 INCHES OF THE HINGE 
SIDE ON AN IN-SWINGING DOOR.

C. WINDOW GLAZING IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL, THAT 
MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
1. THE EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIIVIDUAL PANE IS LARGER THAN 9 SQ. 
FT.
2. THE BOTTOM EDGE IS LES THAN 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR.
3. THE TOP EDGE IS MORE THAN 36" ABOVE THE FLOOR.
4. ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHIN 36", MEASURED 
HORIZONTALLY AND IN A STRAIGHT LINE, OF THE GLAZING.

D. GLAZING IN GUARDS, RAILINGS, STRUCTURAL BALUSTER PANELS, AND 
NONSTRUCTURAL IN-FILL PANELS, REGARDLESS OF AREA OR HEIGHT 
ABOVE A WALKING SURFACE.

E. GLAZING IN WALLS, ENCLOSURES, OR FENCES CONTAINING OR FACING 
HOT TUBS, SPAS, WHIRLPOOLS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS, 
SHOWERS, AND INDOOR OR OUTDOOR SWIMMING POOLS, WHERE ALL OF 
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE PRESENT:
1. THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE 
ANY STANDING OR WALKING SURFACE.
2. THE GLAZING IS WITHIN 60 INCHES, MEASURES HORIZONTALLY AND IN 
A STRAIGHT LINE, FROM THE WATER'S EDGE OF A HOT TUB, SPA, 
WHIRLPOOL, BATHTUB, OR SWIMMING POOL, OR FROM THE EDGE OF A 
SHOWER, SAUNA, OR STEAM ROOM.

F. GLAZING ADJACENT TO STAIRS AND RAMPS WHERE THE BOTTOM 
EXPOSED EDGE IS LESS THAN 36" ABOVE THE PLANE OF THE ADJACENT 
WALKING SURFACE OF STAIRWAYS, LANDINGS BETWEEN FLIGHTS OF 
STAIRS, AND RAMPS, UNLESS THE GLAZING IS 36" OR MORE MEASURED 
HORIZONTALLY FROM THE WALKING SURFACE, OR A RAIL IS DESIGNED 
PER SECTION R308.4.6.

G. GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE LANDING AT THE BOTTOM OF A STAIRWAY 
WHERE THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 36" ABOVE THE LANDING AND WITHIN 
A 60-INCH HORIZONTAL ARC LESS THAN 180 DEGREES FROM THE 
BOTTOM TREAD NOSING, UNLESS THE GLAZING IS MORE THAN 18" FROM 
A PROTECTIVE GUARD PER SECTION R312.

 

CONTRACTORCONTRACTOR

SECOND FLR

EXISTING NEW EXEMPT

PROJECT SQUARE FOOTAGEPROJECT SQUARE FOOTAGE

TOTAL

FIRST FLOOR N/A

TOTAL HOUSE SQUARE FOOTAGE TOTAL HOUSE SQUARE FOOTAGE 

NOTESNOTES
11 MEASURED TO OUTSIDE OF EXTERIOR WALLS PER SMMC 9.04.100

N/A

1613 1613

1801 1801

3,414 SF3,414 SF

TOTALS 3763 N/A 3414

GARAGE N/A570 SF

11

22 FOR PARCEL COVERAGE CALCS PER ZONING REQMTS, SEE SHEET A0.1

CONSULTANT SHEETS CONSULTANT SHEETS 

S0.0

S2.0

GENERAL NOTES, ABBREVIATIONS & SHEET LIST

FRAMING PLANS, SECTIONS & ELEVATION

 ISSUE / REVISION ISSUE / REVISION DATEDATE NUMBERNUMBER
PRELIMINARY PRICING 3.10.25 1
ISSUE FOR PERMIT 3.25.25 2
PLANCHECK R1 4.18.25 3

TBD

ELIZABETH MAHLOW, LIC. #C80463
NOUS ENGINEERING
5050 EAGLE ROCK BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90041

MICHAEL NORBERG
SC PLANNERS, INC.
619 S. FREMONT AVE, STE C
ALHAMBRA, CA 91324

T  661.803.5797

S5.0 PROJECT SPECIFIC DETAILS

PROJECT DESCRIPTIONPROJECT DESCRIPTION

RENOVATION TO EXTERIOR FINISHES, RECREATION ROOM 
BATHROOM AND NEW TRELLIS SHADE STRUCTURE AT BALCONY.

FAR CALCULATIONSFAR CALCULATIONS

132 x 40 = 5,280 SF LOT

132 - 15 (F.Y.S.B.) - 15 (R.Y.S.B.) =     102'
40 - 4 (R.Y.S.B.) - 4 (R.Y.S.B.) =          x 32'

3,264 SF
    x  3  

9,792 SF  

REC. ROOM N/A320 SF

TRELLIS 250 SF0 SF

570 SF

320 SF

250 SF

ADM-2025-3436-CEX
Yingshi Huang

06/20/2025

25016-10000-08873, 25016-10000-17046

x
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MANUFACTURER

COLOR

SIZE

PATTERN

LOCATION

CLE - MODERN FARMHOUSE BRICK

BATHROOM
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GRAVITY LOADS:

DEAD LOADS 

TRELLIS FRAMING = 5 PSF

S =
S =
S =
IP =

S
1
DS

DC-4

DC-6 WIND DESIGN:

DC

DC-1

DESIGN CRITERIA

DC-2

DC-3

LIVE LOADS

TRELLIS FRAMING = 5 PSF

SEISMIC DESIGN:
THE STRUCTURE HAS BEEN EVALUATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. 

DC-5

THE STRUCTURAL SCOPE INVOLVES

STRUCTURE: ARCHITECTURAL COMPONENT (APPENDAGES AND ORNAMENTATION)
ap = 2.5
Rp = 2.5
OVERSTRENGTH = 2.0
Cs 1.808
BASE SHEAR V = 1.75K

qh = 4 PSF (25% SOLID AREA ASSUMED)

1.884g
0.669g
1.507g
1.0

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY = D
SITE CLASS = D (DEFAULT)
ANALYSIS PROCEDURE = ELF
RHO = 1.0

BASIC WIND SPEED, V = 94MPH (3 SECOND GUST)
EXPOSURE CATEGORY = B
GUST EFFECT FACTOR = 0.85
Kd = 0.85
Kz = 0.62
Kzt = 1.0
Ke = 1.0
ENCLOSURE CLASSIFICATION = OPEN
INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT GCpi = ±1.12

APPLICABLE CODE:  2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE WITH CITY OF LOS ANGELES AMENDMENTS

PROJECT TYPE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

NEW STEEL FRAMING TRELLIS

AREA OF (N) 
TRELLIS WORK
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ABBREVIATIONS

(E) EXISTING
(N) NEW
[UP] UPSTANDING BEAM
[VIF] VERIFY IN FIELD
AB ANCHOR BOLT
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL
B BOTTOM BAR(S)
BLKG BLOCKING
BM BEAM
BN BOUNDARY NAILING
BOE BASE OF EXCAVATION
BOT BOTTOM
CA COLUMN ABOVE
CB COLUMN BELOW
CJP COMPLETE JOINT PENETRATION
CL CENTERLINE
CLR CLEAR
COL COLUMN
CONC CONCRETE
CONN CONNECTION
CONT CONTINUOUS
DBL DOUBLE
DEG DEGREE(S)
DIA DIAMETER
DWG DRAWING
EA EACH
EF EACH FACE
ELEV ELEVATION
EMBED EMBEDDED OR EMBEDMENT
EN EDGE NAILING
EQ EQUAL
ES EACH SIDE
EW EACH WAY
EXT EXTERIOR
FDN FOUNDATION
FG FINISHED GRADE
FN FIELD NAILING
FS FAR SIDE
FTG FOOTING
GA GAUGE
GB GRADE BEAM
HDR HEADER
HGR HANGER

SU SUBMITTALS
SU-1 SUBMITTAL REVIEW FOR ITEMS DESIGNED BY NOUS, 10 BUSINESS DAY REVIEW TIME IS REQUIRED UNLESS

OTHERWISE AGREED.
SU-2 RFI REVIEW: ALLOW 5 BUSINESS DAY RESPONSE UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED.
SU-3 SUBMIT COPIES OF REQUIRED SUBMITTALS TO OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR REVIEW.
SU-4 CONCRETE REINFORCING STEEL:

-  A.  SUBMIT CERTIFIED MATERIAL CERTIFICATES FOR REINFORCING STEEL SIGNED BY THE MANUFACTURER
AND CONTRACTOR.
-  B.  SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR FABRICATION, BENDING AND PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315 "DETAILS AND DETAILING OF CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT."

SU-5 CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE:
-  A.  SUBMIT MIX DESIGNS PREPARED, STAMPED AND SIGNED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR EACH CLASS OF CONCRETE. INCLUDE RESULTS OF SLUMP, SHRINKAGE AND
COMPRESSION TESTS USED TO ESTABLISH MIX PROPORTIONS. ALSO INCLUDE CERTIFIED MATERIAL
CERTIFICATES FOR EACH COMPONENT OF THE MIX.
-  B.  SUBMIT PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION JOINT LOCATIONS FOR REVIEW.
-  C.  SUBMIT PRODUCT DATA FOR CURING MATERIALS.
-  D.  SUBMIT PRODUCT DATA FOR NON-SHRINK GROUT.

SU-6 STRUCTURAL STEEL:
-  A.  SUBMIT MILL CERTIFICATES FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL SHAPES INDICATING STRUCTURAL STRENGTH AND
CHEMICAL COMPOSITION FOR EACH HEAT OF STEEL
-  B.  SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO FABRICATION. INCLUDE AT A MINIMUM ASTM MATERIAL DESIGNATIONS,
MEMBER SIZES, SIZES AND TYPES OF WELDS, SIZES AND TYPES OF BOLTS AND DIMENSIONS.
-  C.  SUBMIT MILL CERTIFICATES FOR FASTENERS AND THREADED RODS.
-  D.  SUBMIT WELDING PROCEDURE SPECIFICATION FOR EACH TYPE OF WELD TO BE USED AND PRODUCT DATA
FOR WELDING ELECTRODES.
-  E.  SUBMIT MANUFACTURERS PRODUCT DATA FOR PRIMER AND FINISH PAINT INCLUDING COLOR CHARTS.

SU-7 MECHANICAL ANCHORS: SUBMIT PRODUCT DATA FOR EACH TYPE OF ANCHOR USED.
SU-8 ADHESIVE ANCHORS: SUBMIT PRODUCT DATA FOR EACH TYPE OF ADHESIVE ANCHORING SYSTEM USED.

GR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
GR-1 MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP TO CONFORM WITH THE 2022 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE,

WITH CITY OF LOS ANGELES AMENDMENTS AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
GR-2 REFERENCE TO CODES, RULES, REGULATIONS, STANDARDS, MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS OR

REQUIREMENTS OF REGULATORY AGENCIES IS TO THE LATEST PRINTED EDITION OF EACH IN EFFECT AT THE
DATE OF SUBMISSION OF BID UNLESS THE DOCUMENT DATE IS SHOWN.

GR-3 VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, & SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING WORK. NOTIFY STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER OF DISCREPANCIES.

GR-4 REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL & CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR EXTERIOR SLABS.
GR-5 DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION. WHERE CONDITIONS ARE NOT

SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BUT ARE OF SIMILAR CHARACTER TO DETAILS SHOWN, USE SIMILAR DETAILS OF
CONSTRUCTION, SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

GR-6 THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE WORK OF ALL TRADES AND FOR CHECKING
DIMENSIONS. NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY DISCREPANCIES AND RESOLVE BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

GR-7 DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS.
GR-8 PROVIDE MEASURES NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION. SUCH MEASURES

INCLUDE, BUT MAY NOT BE LIMITED TO, BRACING AND SHORING FOR LOADS DURING CONSTRUCTION. RETAIN A
REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER WHOM IS PROPERLY QUALIFIED TO DESIGN BRACING, SHORING, ETC. VISITS TO
THE SITE BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE WILL NOT INCLUDE OBSERVATION OF THE ABOVE NOTED ITEMS.

GR-9 INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS RELATED TO EXISTING CONDITIONS REPRESENTS THE PRESENT
KNOWLEDGE, BUT WITHOUT GUARANTEE OF ACCURACY. REPORT CONDITIONS THAT CONFLICT WITH THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. DO NOT DEVIATE FROM THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS WITHOUT WRITTEN DIRECTION FROM THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

GR-10 REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND LOCATION OF FLOOR, ROOF AND WALL OPENINGS NOT
SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. COORDINATE THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF OPENINGS ASSOCIATED
WITH, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING TRADES. SUBMIT FINAL SIZING AND
LOCATION REQUIREMENTS OF OPENINGS TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR REVIEW.

GR-11 THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING A SAFE PLACE TO WORK AND MEETING THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE JURISDICTIONS. EXECUTE WORK TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF PERSONS
AND ADJACENT PROPERTY AGAINST DAMAGE BY FALLING DEBRIS AND OTHER HAZARDS IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS WORK.

ABBREVIATIONS

HORIZ HORIZONTAL
INT INTERIOR
LWC LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE
MAX MAXIMUM
MECH MECHANICAL
MFR MANUFACTURER
MIN MINIMUM
NO. OR # NUMBER
NS NEAR SIDE
OC ON CENTER
OH OPPOSITE HAND
OMF ORDINARY MOMENT FRAME
PC PILE CAP
PEN PENETRATION
PJP PARTIAL JOINT PENETRATION
PL PLATE
RC REINFORCED CONCRETE
REINF REINFORCEMENT OR REINFORCING STEEL
REQ'D REQUIRED
SCBF SPECIAL CONCENTRICALLY BRACED FRAME
SCHED SCHEDULE
SHTHG SHEATHING
SIM SIMILAR
SLRS STEEL LATERAL RESISTING SYSTEM
SMRF SPECIAL MOMENT RESISTING FRAME
SOG SLAB ON GRADE
STD STANDARD
SYM SYMMETRIC
T TOP BAR(S)
T&B TOP AND BOTTOM
T.O. TOP OF
THK THICK / THICKNESS
TOC TOP OF CONCRETE
TOD TOF OF DECK
TOF TOP OF FOOTING
TOFR TOP OF FRAMING
TOG TOP OF GRADE
TOPC TOP OF PILE CAP
TOS TOP OF STEEL
TOW TOP OF WALL
TYP TYPICAL
UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
VERT VERTICAL
WP WORK POINT

SS STRUCTURAL STEEL
SS-1 AISC CERTIFIED FABRICATOR OR LADBS LICENSED FABRICATOR IS REQUIRED FOR ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL.
SS-2 FABRICATE AND ERECT STRUCTURAL STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH AISC "SPECIFICATION FOR DESIGN,

FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR BUILDINGS."  WELDED CONNECTIONS TO CONFORM TO
AWS D1.1.

SS-3 HOT DIP GALVANIZE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A123 AND ASTM A153 STRUCTURAL STEEL AND FASTENERS
THAT ARE PERMANENTLY EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER. REPAIR GALVANIZING AFTER WELDING IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM A780.

SS-4 STRUCTURAL STEEL AND CONNECTIONS EXPOSED TO VIEW IN THE COMPLETE BUILDING ARE DESIGNATED
ARCHITECTURALLY EXPOSED STRUCTURAL STEEL (AESS).

SS-5 ARC-WELDING ELECTRODE / FILLER METALS TO BE LOW HYDROGEN TYPES E7XTX, E7XTXX OR E70XXX MINIMUM
AS APPLICABLE. DEMAND CRITICAL WELDS, WHERE  NOTED AS "DC", SHALL BE MADE WITH A FILLER METAL
CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A MINIMUM CHARPY V-NOTCH (CVN) TOUGHNESS OF 20 FT-LB (27J) AT -20°F (-29°C), AS
DETERMINED BY THE APPROPRIATE AWS CLASSIFICATION TEST METHOD, AND 40 FT-LB (54J) AT 70°F (21°C),
WHEN THE STEEL FRAME IS NORMALLY ENCLOSED AND MAINTAINED AT A TEMPERATURE OF 50°F (10°C) OR
HIGHER.

SS-6 WELDERS TO BE CERTIFIED BY AWS . ALL SHOP WELDS MUST BE PERFORMED IN AN AWS CERTIFIED OR LADBS
LICENSED FABRICATORS SHOP.

SS-7 WHERE FIELD WELDING IS NOTED, THE DESIGNATION IS GIVEN AS A SUGGESTED CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURE
ONLY.

SS-8 FIELD WELDING TO BE DONE BY WELDERS CERTIFIED BY AWS OR THE LADBS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL.
CONTINUOUS SPECIAL INSPECTION BY DEPUTY INSPECTOR IS REQUIRED.

SS-9 PROVIDE NATURAL CAMBER UP, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, EXCEPT AT CANTILEVERS. AT CANTILEVERS
PROVIDE CAMBER SUCH THAT TIP OF CANTILEVER IS ABOVE FINAL ELEVATION.

SS-10 SPLICE MEMBERS ONLY WHERE INDICATED.
SS-11 STRUCTURAL STEEL TO CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED:

SECTION MATERIAL TYPE
ROLLED SHAPES
WIDE FLANGES AND WT ASTM A992, GR50
CHANNELS, ANGLES & OTHER ASTM A36

PLATES
COLUMN BASE PLATES ASTM A572, GR 50
BRACE GUSSET PLATES ASTM A572, GR 50
BEAM COVER/SIDE PLATES ASTM A36
COLUMN CONTINUITY PLATES ASTM A572, GR 50
BEAM STIFFENER PLATES ASTM A36
DECK CLOSURE PLATES ASTM A36
OTHER, OUN ASTM A572, GR 50

OTHER TYPES
STEEL PIPE ASTM A53, GRADE B
HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTION (HSS) ASTM A500, GRADE B
STAINLESS STEEL SHAPES, PLATES AND BARS ASTM A276
BOLTS ASTM A325X
MACHINE BOLTS ASTM A307
ANCHOR BOLTS / ANCHOR RODS ASTM F1554, GR 36
WELDABLE THREADED RODS ASTM F1554, GR 55 S1
WELDED SHEAR CONNECTORS ASTM A108 GRADE 1015 THROUGH 1020
NUTS FOR BOLTS AND MACHINE BOLTS ASTM A563
HARDENED WASHERS ASTM F436
UNHARDENED WASHERS ASTM F844
PLAIN WASHERS ANSI B18.22.1
BEVELED WASHERS ANSI B18.23.1
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S2.0

HSS2-1/2X2-1/2X5/16

HSS2-1/2X2-1/2X5/16

HSS2-1/2X2-1/2X5/16

HSS2-1/2X2-1/2X5/16

HSS2-1/2X2-1/2X5/16

HSS2-1/2X2-1/2X5/16

S2.0
3

2X8 @ 6" OC 
SCREEN

2
S5.0

3
S5.0

6
S5.0

9

S5.0

4
S2.0

HSS2-1/2X2-1/2X1/4

HSS2-1/2X2-1/2X1/4

HSS2-1/2X2-1/2X1/4

HSS2-1/2X2-1/2X1/4

HSS2-1/2X2-1/2X1/4

HSS2-1/2X2-1/2X1/4

HS
S2

-1
/2X

2-
1/2

X1
/4

S2.0
3

HS
S2

-1
/2X

2-
1/2

X1
/4

2X4 @ 12" OC
TRELLIS

1
S5.0

TYP

4
S5.0

TYP

FRAMING PLAN  LEGEND  

NOTE:
THE EXISTING INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING WAS OBTAINED FROM A LIMITED SITE VISIT.  (E) 
DENOTES EXISTING, (N) DENOTES NEW.  ALL STRUCTURAL MEMBERS AND/OR CONDITIONS INDICATED AS 
EXISTING SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR AND ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE 
ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.  THESE DISCREPANCIES MAY REQUIRE 
STRUCTURAL REVISIONS THAT CONSEQUENTLY MAY AFFECT THE CONSTRUCTION COST WHICH SHALL BE 
UNDERSTOOD BY THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

INDICATES (E) WALL PER ARCH

W18x40 * (30)
 [TOS:  100'-0"]

c=1"

SIZE

INDICATES STEEL 
MOMENT FRAME BEAM 
CONNECTION PER

TOS FOR CLARIFICATION

NAILER INFORMATION
1. ^ TOP NAILER ONLY PER
2. * SIDE NAILER ONLY PER 
3. ^*TOP NAILER AND SIDE NAILER PER

REQUIRED CAMBER 
(NONE IF OMITTED) 

STEEL BEAM LEGEND

INDICATES TYPICAL BEAM TO 
BEAM CONNECTION

1.
2.
3.

4.

5.

REFER TO STEEL BEAM LEGEND FOR NAILER CONDITION.  TOP OF FRAMING INCLUDES NAILER THICKNESS.
REFER TO S0 SERIES SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.
DEPRESSIONS, CURBS, AND OPENINGS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE NOT COMPLETE AS TO NUMBER, SIZE, AND 
LOCATION.  FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION, REFER TO DRAWINGS OTHER THAN STRUCTURAL.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT SUPPORT BEAMS AND BEAMS 
AROUND FLOOR OPENINGS WITH ALL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.
EDGE OF SLAB LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE, SEE ARCH DWGS FOR EDGE OF SLAB DIMENSIONS.

FRAMING PLAN NOTES

1ST F.F.E.
20'-0"

2ND F.F.E.
31'-0"

4
S2.0

TRELLIS T.O.FR
40'-0"

TRELLIS COLUMN PER 
PLAN, TYP

TRELLIS BEAM PER PLAN

S5.0
6

S5.0
9

1ST F.F.E.
20'-0"

2ND F.F.E.
31'-0"

TRELLIS T.O.FR
40'-0"

S5.0
4
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REMAIN

S5.0
2 TYP

S5.0
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 1/4" = 1'-0"
TRELLIS SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN1

 1/4" = 1'-0"
TRELLIS ROOF FRAMING PLAN2 1/4" = 1'-0"

TRELLIS SECTION4
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A

A

B

A

(N) HSS COLUMN PER PLAN

SEE ARCH FOR (N) FINISHES 
WHERE OCCURS

(4) 5/8" DIA X 5" EMBED 
LONG LAG SCREWS INTO 
SOLID FRAMING OR 
BLOCKING

(N) SOLID BLOCKING BELOW 
BASEPLATE. CONNECT WITH (3) 
10d EA END. PROVIDE (2) LTP5 
CLIPS TO WALL BELOW

FINISHES ABOVE 
BASEPLATE PER 
ARCH

LTP5 @ 32" OC 
STAGGERED EA FACE

SIMPSON ALPH 24 
CONCEALED HANGER 
WELDED TO STEEL 
BEYOND, TYP

SEE TYP INTERIOR 
COLUMN TO BEAM 
CONNECTION DETAIL

7 / S5.0

HSS BEAM 
BEYOND

1/4" X 12" LONG BUILT UP 
PLATE AT EACH BEAM 
INTERSECTION. SHIM AS 
REQUIRED

(N) STUD WALL PER 
ARCH

[VIF]

1/4" SDS X 2 1/2" EMBED @ 3" OC 
STAGGERED (4 TOTAL)

[V
IF

]

(N) STUD WALL PER 
ARCH

(N) INFILL WOOD 
SCREEN PER PLAN

CONTINUOUS 3/16" STEEL 
PLATE CAP ABOVE 
PARAPET. 1/4" SDS X 2 1/2" 
EMBED INTO TOP PLATE(S) 
BELOW @ 12" OC 
STAGGERED

2X2 WELDED TAB AT 
EA. INFILL WOOD SLAT. 
PROVIDE (2) 1/4" SDS 
SCREWS X 3/4" EMBED 
EA SLAT

LC

LC

LC

LC

t-1/8
PJP

t-1/8
PJP

TYPE A

TYPE B

1/4
TYP

NS
FS

A SECTION

TY
P

1 1
/2"

TYP
1/2"

1/2" PLATE

2 1
/2"

TY
P

1 1
/2"

1/4

(N) STUD WALL PER 
ARCH

(N) HSS COLUMN PER 
PLAN (NON-LOAD 
BEARING)

3/16
CONTINUOUS 3/16" 
STEEL PLATE CAP 
ABOVE PARAPET. 1/4" 
SDS X 2 1/2" EMBED INTO  
TOP PLATE(S) BELOW @ 
12" OC STAGGERED

PE
R 

AR
CH

3'-
6"

1/4

1/8
1/8

1 1/2''X1 1/2'' 11GA 
CONTINUOUS TOP 
RAIL Fy, min=36KSI, 
TYP

1 1/2''X1 1/2'' 11GA 
STEEL TUBE PICKET @
4'' O.C. Fy, min=36KSI, 
TYP

A SECTION

B SECTION

TY
P

1 1
/2"

TY
P

1 1
/2"

TYP
1/2"

1/2" THK PLATE W/ 
(2) 1/2'' DIA X 5'' 
EMBED LAG SCREW

1/4

LTP5 @ 32" OC 
STAGGERED 
EA FACE

1/2'' X 3 1/2'' 
CONTINUOUS 
BOTTOM PLATE

5/8'' DIA X 
5'' EMBED LAG 
SCREW @ 12'' OC

SEE DETAIL
FOR BASE PLATE 
INFORMATION 

2 / S5.0

1/8
1/8

TYP

A SECTION

3/4''X1 1/2'' FLAT 
CONTINUOUS TOP 
AND BOTTOM PLATE 
Fy, min=36KSI, TYP

1 1/2''X1 1/2'' 11GA 
STEEL TUBE 
PICKET @4'' O.C. 
Fy, min=36KSI, TYP

1/8
1/8

2ND F.F.E.
31'-0"
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 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
HSS COLUMN CONN. TO (E) WALL/DECK2

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
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 ISSUE / REVISION DATE NUMBER

 1" = 1'-0"
HSS COLUMN BASE CONN. ON PARAPET WALL6
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GUARDRAIL8
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Application #:

Plan Check #: B25LA21590

Event Code: 

25016 - 10000 - 17046720 E Indiana Ave 

Printed: 05/28/25 11:10 PM

Corrections Issued

05/28/2025

City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety

Last Status:

Status Date:AND CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING PERMIT
1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Plan Check at Counter

Plan Check

Bldg-Alter/Repair GREEN - NONE

1. TRACT LOT(s)BLOCK 2. ASSESSOR PARCEL #PARCEL ID # (PIN #)COUNTY MAP REF #ARB

36 M B 77-26 111B145  1209 4239 - 007 - 022TR 7215

3. PARCEL INFORMATION

LADBS Branch Office - WLA

Council District - 11

Certified Neighborhood Council - Venice

Census Tract - 2732.00

Coastal Zone Cons. Act - Calvo Exclusion Area

Coastal Zone Cons. Act - Single Permit Jurisdiction Area

District Map - 111B145

Energy Zone - 6

Thomas Brothers Map Grid - 671-H5

Area Planning Commission - West Los Angeles

Earthquake-Induced Liquefaction Area - Yes

Community Plan Area - Venice

Near Source Zone Distance - 4.3

RD1.5-1ZONES(S):

4. DOCUMENTS

ZI - ZI-1874 Specific Plan: Los Angeles Coast

ZI - ZI-2273 Specific Plan: Venice Coastal Zo

ZI - ZI-2406 Director's Interpretation of Ven

ZI - ZI-2452 Transit Priority Area in the Cit

ZI - ZI-2512 Housing Element Sites

ZA - ZA-2006-981-CEX

ORD - ORD-121312

ORD - ORD-164844-SA1200

ORD - ORD-168999

ORD - ORD-172019

ORD - ORD-172897

ORD - ORD-175693

ORD - ORD-175694

ORD - ORD-186104

DTRM - DIR-2008-3681-DI

DTRM - DIR-2008-4703-DI

5. CHECKLIST ITEMS

Pilot - Electronic Plan

Owner(s):

6. PROPERTY OWNER, TENANT, APPLICANT INFORMATION

720  INDIANA AVE VENICE CA 90291LEE, DAVID M AND ONIT  LEE FAMILY TRUST

Tenant:

Applicant:   (Relationship: Agent)

Michael  Norberg - 19197 Golden Valley Rd santa clarita  91387 (661) 803-5797

8.  DESCRIPTION OF WORKPROPOSED USE7.  EXISTING USE

(01) Dwelling - Single Family ePlan. EXTERIOR ALTERATION OF (E) SFD INCLUDING REPLACE WOOD 

CLADDING AT FRONT, REPLACE WOOD DECKING,  REPLACE BALCONY 

RAILING

10. APPLICATION PROCESSING INFORMATION

9.  # Bldgs on Site & Use:

Signature: _________________________________

OK for Cashier:

BLDG. PC By:

For inspection requests, call toll-free (888) LA4BUILD (524-2845), 

or request inspections via www.ladbs.org.  To speak to a Call Center 

agent, call 311.  Outside LA County, call (213) 473-3231.

For Cashier's Use Only

Mina Habili

Date:__________________

Coord. OK:

DAS PC By:

W/O #: 51617046

Payment Date: 

Receipt No: 

Amount: 

Method:

Project: 

FINAL TOTAL Bldg-Alter/Repair  170.31

Permit Fee Subtotal Bldg-Alter/Repair  130.00

Plan Check Subtotal Bldg-Alter/Repair  0.00

E.Q. Instrumentation  0.65

D.S.C. Surcharge  3.92

Sys. Surcharge  7.84

Planning Surcharge  7.80

Planning Surcharge Misc Fee  10.00

Planning Gen Plan Maint Surcharge  9.10

CA Bldg Std Commission Surcharge  1.00

Permit Issuing Fee  0.00

Linkage Fee  0.00

11.  PROJECT VALUATION & FEE INFORMATION Final Fee Period

Permit Valuation:  PC Valuation:$5,000

Total Bond(s) Due:  $0.00Sewer Cap ID:  

12. ATTACHMENTS

Plot Plan *08001250161000017046FN*



(Note: Numeric measurement data in the format "number / number" implies "change in numeric value / total resulting numeric value")13. STRUCTURE INVENTORY 25016 - 10000 - 17046

14. APPLICATION COMMENTS: $0.00PDPP Project's Total Valuation:

15. BUILDING RELOCATED FROM:

16. CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT & ENGINEER NAME ADDRESS LICENSE #CLASS PHONE #



Permit Application # : 25016 - 10000 - 17046720 E Indiana Ave 

Bldg-Alter/Repair

1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Plan Check PLOT PLAN ATTACHMENT

City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety

Printed on: 05/28/25  23:11:16
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Plan Check #:  B25LA21590

Initiating Office:  METRO

COUNCIL DISTRICT:  11 INSPECTION DISTRICT: R5064 PLOT PLAN 

ATTACHMENT



720 E Indiana Ave Permit Application #: 25016 - 10000 - 17046

CLEARANCE SUMMARY WORKSHEET

City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety

25016 - 10000 - 17046

Bldg-Alter/Repair

1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Plan Check at Counter

Plan Check #:

Plans Filed in:

Printed On: 05/28/25  23:14:52

METRO

B25LA21590

CLEARANCE AGENCIES: For city agencies, perform electronic clearance action(s) using PCIS and complete this form. For non-city agencies or PCIS outages, complete this form. 

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: You are advised to initiate the approval process for the following permit application clearance(s) marked as "Not Cleared" as soon as 

possible, in order to allow adequate time to obtain the approvals.  Certain departments (such as the Department of City Planning) may require additional plan review and approval 

process, which may include mandatory appeal periods.  The address and phone number of the specific agency corresponding to the "Address Code:" shown for each clearance is indicated 

at the end of this form and it is recommended that you call before appearing in person.   Remember to bring a copy of the permit application to the clearance agency for their reference.  A 

"Cleared" condition requires no further action on your part.

INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT: This summary documents the clearance(s) required prior to permit issuance.  Most clearance(s) are granted electronically, however this form will also be 

completed so that in the event of a computer outage, there is evidence of the clearance action(s).  Keep this form with all other documents necessary to obtain the permit.

Description of Work: ePlan. EXTERIOR ALTERATION OF (E) SFD INCLUDING REPLACE WOOD CLADDING AT 

FRONT, REPLACE WOOD DECKING,  REPLACE BALCONY RAILING
Building & Safety Contact

Mina Habili

METRO

PC Engineer:

Plan Check Office:

Status Clearance Description and New Status

Coastal Development Permit

 2

City Planning Department

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________MHABILI ___________By :

Approval for Specific Plan

 2

City Planning Department

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________MHABILI ___________By :

End of Clearance(s) for 25016 - 10000 - 17046. Refer to "ADDRESS CODES" sheet for clearance agency address/phone information.



Code Agency Name Agency Address (Call First) Code Agency Name Agency Address (Call First)

1 Bureau of Engineering Bicycle Corrals in PROW: (213) 972-8481

100 S. Main St., 9th Floor

Central District 7 LA Co Public Health  - Food 5050 Commerce Dr. Baldwin Park (626) 430-5560

(213) 351-7352

Harbor District (626) 430-5360

Radiation Management 3530 Wilshire Blvd. 9th Fl., LA (213) 351-7897

Valley District Tattoo Shops 5050 Commerce Dr. Baldwin Park (626) 430-5570

West Los Angeles District 9 Calif. Div. of Occupational Safety 320 W. 4th  St.,  Rm. 850, LA (213) 576-7451

Bureau of Engineering - Flood Zones Flood Clearance Only - Appointment Required (213) 485-4820 and Health 6150 Van Nuys Blvd., Rm. 405,  Van Nuys (818) 901-5403

1 *Email or call for questions or to 1149 S. Broadway, 8th Floor or Email Appointment required - call first

request appointment first Email: eng.nfip@lacity.org 10 South Coast Air Quality 21865 E. Copley Dr., Diamond Bar (800) 388-2121

1 Street Use Permits 1149 S. Broadway, 3rd Floor (213) 847-6000 Management District (SCAQMD) Hours: T - F, 7:30 am-5:00 pm ** Call  first **

2 Department of City Planning - 11 Department of Conservation,

Development Services Centers: Division of Oil  and Gas

12 Cultural Affairs Department

201 N. Figueroa St., 14 th Floor, LA

13 Department of Water and Power, 221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1600

Real Estate Division *This process can take up to 4 months

16 Housing Department 1200 W. 7th St., 1 st Floor

Density bonus/parking incentive 1200 W. 7th St., 1 st Floor (213) 808-8843

Demo/reduction of units/rooms 1200 W. 7th St., 1st  Floor (213) 808-8537

Tenant Habitability Plan 201 N. Figueroa St., 2nd Floor Room 280 (213) 482-7039

Accessible Housing Program AcHP 221 N. Figueroa St., 14th Floor Suite 1420 (213) 319-4347

 
If plans need to be reviewed in conjunction with a  

CSW, submit online application requests through
OAS 17

Metro. Transportation  Authority 

(Metro)
Submit project  information via the In-Take (213) 922-2785

*Call or email for questions

*No in-person or by-phone clearance

form at  https://www.metro.net/devreview/

Email: BuildingPermits@Metro.net
or email

18 Port of Los Angeles 425 S. Palos Verdes St., San Pedro

Email: BuildingPermits@Metro.net

(310) 732-7662 

developmentpermits@portla.org or email

19 Bureau of Sanitation Industrial Waste Mgmt. Div.(Fats/Oils/Grease) Call for appt.

4 Building & Safety Disabled Access: See DA corrections Call plan checker Customer Service Request  (CSR) 2714 Media Center Dr., Glassell Park (323) 342-6118

Figueroa Plaza: 201 N. Figueroa Street Hold / ZI: See plan check engineer Call plan checker dscsr.lacity.org/ Watershed Protection Div. (Stormwater/LID)

Green Building (213) 202-3400 201 N. Figueroa St., 2nd Floor Suite 280 lacitysan.org/lid

5 Fire Department 20 LA County Fire Department 5825 Rickenbacker Rd., Commerce (323) 890-4106

Hours: Monday - Thursday, 8:30 am-3:30 pm ** Call  First **

Figueroa Plaza: 21 Los Angeles World Airport 1 World Way (424) 646-5174

201 N. Figueroa Street Email: LAXPlanning@lawa.org Administration East , Room 218 or Email

22 Office of Finance Customer Service Center:

6 Transportation Department Fig Plaza: 201 N. Fig. St ., 5th floor (213) 482-7024 Email: Finance.CustomerService@lacity.org

ZI 1729, 1870 = West Valley (Only check payments accepted) City Hall:  200 N. Spring St.,  Rm. 101 (844) 663-4411

ZI 1448,1874,1887,2192 = WLA West Valley: 6262 Van Nuys Blvd., #320 (818) 374-4699 Van Nuys: 6262 Van Nuys Blvd., Ste. 110

ZI 2351 = DOT @ CalTrans Building West L.A.: 7166 W. Manchester Ave. (213) 485-1062 23 Bureau of Street Services, 1149 S. Broadway, 4th flr, LA 90015

(All others = Fig. Plaza) CalTrans : 100 S. Main St., 9th Floor (213) 972-8482 Urban Forestry Division Customer Service Portal:  https://dscsr.lacity.org

https://planning.lacity.org/plans-polic ies/overlays

To submit a Clearance Summary Worksheet (CSW) for Planning 

Clearances, submit your request  through the link

https://planning.lacity.org/project-review/case-filings 

These services are  by appointment only. 

Reference the Assignment List to contact 

the Planner for the relevant geography.

https://planning.lacity.org/about/staff-directory

rev. 05092025

(213) 847-3077

(213) 367-0562

City Property/Marques(Public Way), Arts 

Development Fees, and Mural Signs
(213) 202-5500

https://planning.lacity.org/contact/locations-hours

For locations, hours, and additional contact information, visit 

Department of City Planning - 

Specific Plans and Overlay 

Clearances: Redevelopment Plan Unit , 

Office of Historic Resources, including 

Historic Preservation Overlay Zones 

(HPOZ), Central Project  Planning, 

West/Coastal & South Project  Planning, 

and Valley Project  Planning

https://planning.lacity.org/oas

Metro/Downtown, Van Nuys,                         

West Los Angeles

Otherwise, for online services, including Virtual Counter and 

appointments, use your Angeleno Account to signup and schedule  

appointments

https://appointments.lacity.org/apptsys/Public /Account

You may check the Online Application System (OAS) to see if you 

can submit a  request e lectronically. https://planning.lacity.org/oas

   Or use the overlays page to find the relevant geography’s page with documents and contact information.

https://eng.lacity.org/permits
Available services include:

CLEARANCE AGENCY "ADDRESS CODES"

(NOTE: Address Code 3 not in use at this time -  Contact your plan check engineer for instructions)

5816 Corporate Ave.,  Rm. 200, Cypress (714) 816-6847

3530 Wilshire Blvd. 9th Fl., LA

5050 Commerce Dr. Baldwin Park

Food

Public Pools1. Online Customer Service Request  (CSR) system

2. Online Virtual Counter (Web meeting without appointment)

3. Making a Virtual (Web meeting) Appointment

4. Making an In-Person Appointment

5. Applying for BOE Permits

Customers can obtain clerances from the Bureau of Engineering in 

multiple  ways starting at the following link:

Project  Clearance Request  Form  may be obtained and submitted via email ehadmin@ph.lacounty.gov

To obt ain clearances  from t he Fire Department , submit  an applicat ion t hrough:

https://inspect.lafd.org

For detailed instructions on submitt ing visit :

https://lafd.org/fire-prevention/fire-development-services



720 E Indiana Ave Permit Application #: 25016 - 10000 - 08873

CLEARANCE SUMMARY WORKSHEET

City of Los Angeles - Department of Building and Safety

25016 - 10000 - 08873

Bldg-Alter/Repair

1 or 2 Family Dwelling

Regular Plan Check

Plan Check #:

Plans Filed in:

Printed On: 04/01/25  12:40:47

METRO

B25LA11645FO

CLEARANCE AGENCIES: For city agencies, perform electronic clearance action(s) using PCIS and complete this form. For non-city agencies or PCIS outages, complete this form. 

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: You are advised to initiate the approval process for the following permit application clearance(s) marked as "Not Cleared" as soon as 

possible, in order to allow adequate time to obtain the approvals.  Certain departments (such as the Department of City Planning) may require additional plan review and approval 

process, which may include mandatory appeal periods.  The address and phone number of the specific agency corresponding to the "Address Code:" shown for each clearance is indicated 

at the end of this form and it is recommended that you call before appearing in person.   Remember to bring a copy of the permit application to the clearance agency for their reference.  A 

"Cleared" condition requires no further action on your part.

INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT: This summary documents the clearance(s) required prior to permit issuance.  Most clearance(s) are granted electronically, however this form will also be 

completed so that in the event of a computer outage, there is evidence of the clearance action(s).  Keep this form with all other documents necessary to obtain the permit.

Description of Work: PROPOSED Trellis addition above (E) Garage with recreation on 2nd level, exterior facade alterations.
Building & Safety Contact

Armen Jivalagian

METRO

PC Engineer:

Plan Check Office:

Status Clearance Description and New Status

The fee authorized by Ord. 176,300 for PW/Eng to process clearance(s) for LADBS issued permits

 1

Bureau of Engineering

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________AJIVALAG ___________By :

Roof and/or site drainage to street

 1

Bureau of Engineering

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________AJIVALAG ___________By :

Sewer availability and connection

 1

Bureau of Engineering

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________AJIVALAG ___________By :



Coastal Development Permit

 2

City Planning Department

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________AJIVALAG ___________By :

Miscellaneous Approval for:DIR-2014-2824-DI

 2

City Planning Department

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________AJIVALAG ___________By :

Miscellaneous Approval for:DIR-2008-4703-DI

 2

City Planning Department

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________AJIVALAG ___________By :

Miscellaneous Approval for:DIR-2008-3681-DI

 2

City Planning Department

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________AJIVALAG ___________By :

Miscellaneous Approval for:DIR-2014-276-VSO-MEL

 2

City Planning Department

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________AJIVALAG ___________By :

Approval for Specific Plan:VENICE COASTAL ZONE

 2

City Planning Department

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________AJIVALAG ___________By :

Zoning Administrator Case #:ZA-2006-981-CEX

 2

City Planning Department

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________AJIVALAG ___________By :



Compliance with DOT requirement in the Specific Plan: ZI-2273

 6

Department of Transportation

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________AJIVALAG ___________By :

Compliance with DOT requirement in the Specific Plan: ZI-1874

 6

Department of Transportation

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________AJIVALAG ___________By :

Construction within 10 feet of power lines or easement

 13

Department of Water and Power

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________AJIVALAG ___________By :

Construction within a DWP utility easement

 13

Department of Water and Power

Not 

Cleared

Agency: Description:

Address Code:

Electronic Clearance    Date: 

Comments:

Phone:________________     Outage - Print Name/Initial:_________________________________AJIVALAG ___________By :

End of Clearance(s) for 25016 - 10000 - 08873. Refer to "ADDRESS CODES" sheet for clearance agency address/phone information.



Code Agency Name Agency Address (Call First) Code Agency Name Agency Address (Call First)

1 Bureau of Engineering Bicycle Corrals in PROW: (213) 972-8481

100 S. Main St., 9th Floor

Central District 7 LA Co Public Health  - Food 5050 Commerce Dr. Baldwin Park (626) 430-5560

(213) 351-7352

Harbor District (626) 430-5360

Radiation Management 3530 Wilshire Blvd. 9th Fl., LA (213) 351-7897

Valley District Tattoo Shops 5050 Commerce Dr. Baldwin Park (626) 430-5570

West Los Angeles District 9 Calif. Div. of Occupational Safety 320 W. 4th  St.,  Rm. 850, LA (213) 576-7451

Bureau of Engineering - Flood Zones Flood Clearance Only - Appointment Required (213) 485-4820 and Health 6150 Van Nuys Blvd., Rm. 405,  Van Nuys (818) 901-5403

1 *Email or call for questions or to 1149 S. Broadway, 8th Floor or Email Appointment required - call first

request appointment first Email: eng.nfip@lacity.org 10 South Coast Air Quality 21865 E. Copley Dr., Diamond Bar (800) 388-2121

1 Street Use Permits 1149 S. Broadway, 3rd Floor (213) 847-6000 Management District (SCAQMD) Hours: T - F, 7:30 am-5:00 pm ** Call  first **

2 Department of City Planning - 11 Department of Conservation,

Development Services Centers: Division of Oil  and Gas

12 Cultural Affairs Department

201 N. Figueroa St., 14 th Floor, LA

13 Department of Water and Power, 221 N. Figueroa St., Suite 1600

Real Estate Division *This process can take up to 4 months

16 Housing Department 1200 W. 7th St., 1 st Floor

Density bonus/parking incentive 1200 W. 7th St., 1 st Floor (213) 808-8843

Demo/reduction of units/rooms 1200 W. 7th St., 1st  Floor (213) 808-8537

Tenant Habitability Plan 201 N. Figueroa St., 2nd Floor Room 280 (213) 482-7039

Accessible Housing Program AcHP 221 N. Figueroa St., 14th Floor Suite 1420 (213) 319-4347

 
If plans need to be reviewed in conjunction with a  

CSW, submit online application requests through
OAS 17

Metro. Transportation  Authority 

(Metro)
Submit project  information via the In-Take (213) 922-2785

*Call or email for questions

*No in-person or by-phone clearance

form at  https://www.metro.net/devreview/

Email: BuildingPermits@Metro.net
or email

18 Port of Los Angeles 425 S. Palos Verdes St., San Pedro

Email: BuildingPermits@Metro.net

(310) 732-7662 

developmentpermits@portla.org or email

19 Bureau of Sanitation Industrial Waste Mgmt. Div.(Fats/Oils/Grease) Call for appt.

4 Building & Safety Disabled Access: See DA corrections Call plan checker Customer Service Request  (CSR) 2714 Media Center Dr., Glassell Park (323) 342-6118

Figueroa Plaza: 201 N. Figueroa Street Hold / ZI: See plan check engineer Call plan checker dscsr.lacity.org/ Watershed Protection Div. (Stormwater/LID)

Green Building (213) 202-3400 201 N. Figueroa St., 2nd Floor Suite 280 lacitysan.org/lid

5 Fire Department 20 LA County Fire Department 5825 Rickenbacker Rd., Commerce (323) 890-4106

Hours: Monday - Thursday, 8:30 am-3:30 pm ** Call  First **

Figueroa Plaza: 21 Los Angeles World Airport 1 World Way (424) 646-5174

201 N. Figueroa Street Email: LAXPlanning@lawa.org Administration East , Room 218 or Email

22 Office of Finance Fig. Plaza:  201 N. Figueroa St., Room 280

6 Transportation Department Fig Plaza: 201 N. Fig. St ., 5th floor (213) 482-7024 Van Nuys:  6262 Van Nuys Blvd.,  Rm. 110 (818) 374-6850

ZI 1729, 1870 = West Valley (Only check payments accepted) West LA:  1828 Sawtelle Blvd.,  Rm. 102 (310) 575-8888

ZI 1448,1874,1887,2192 = WLA West Valley: 6262 Van Nuys Blvd., #320 (818) 374-4699 City Hall:  200 N. Spring St.,  Rm. 101 (844) 663-4411

ZI 2351 = DOT @ CalTrans Building West L.A.: 7166 W. Manchester Ave. (213) 485-1062 23 Bureau of Street Services, 1149 S. Broadway, 4th flr, LA 90015

(All others = Fig. Plaza) CalTrans : 100 S. Main St., 9th Floor (213) 972-8482 Urban Forestry Division Customer Service Portal:  https://dscsr.lacity.org

To obt ain clearances  from the Fire Department , submit  an applicat ion t hrough:

https://inspect.lafd.org

For detailed instructions on submitt ing visit :

https://lafd.org/fire-prevention/fire-development-services

https://eng.lacity.org/permits
Available services include:

CLEARANCE AGENCY "ADDRESS CODES"

(NOTE: Address Code 3 not in use at this time -  Contact your plan check engineer for instructions)

5816 Corporate Ave.,  Rm. 200, Cypress (714) 816-6847

3530 Wilshire Blvd. 9th Fl., LA

5050 Commerce Dr. Baldwin Park

Food

Public Pools1. Online Customer Service Request  (CSR) system

2. Online Virtual Counter (Web meeting without appointment)

3. Making a Virtual (Web meeting) Appointment

4. Making an In-Person Appointment

5. Applying for BOE Permits

Customers can obtain clerances from the Bureau of Engineering in 

multiple  ways starting at the following link:

Project  Clearance Request  Form  may be obtained and submitted via email ehadmin@ph.lacounty.gov

rev. 02062025

(213) 847-3077

(213) 367-0562

City Property/Marques(Public Way), Arts 

Development Fees, and Mural Signs
(213) 202-5500

https://planning.lacity.org/contact/locations-hours

For locations, hours, and additional contact information, visit 

Department of City Planning - 

Specific Plans and Overlay 

Clearances: Redevelopment Plan Unit , 

Office of Historic Resources, including 

Historic Preservation Overlay Zones 

(HPOZ), Central Project  Planning, 

West/Coastal & South Project  Planning, 

and Valley Project  Planning

https://planning.lacity.org/oas

Metro/Downtown, Van Nuys,                         

West Los Angeles

Otherwise, for online services, including Virtual Counter and 

appointments, use your Angeleno Account to signup and schedule  

appointments

https://appointments.lacity.org/apptsys/Public /Account

You may check the Online Application System (OAS) to see if you 

can submit a  request e lectronically. https://planning.lacity.org/oas
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June 24, 2025
Ms. Shannon Vaughn, District Supervisor
South Coast District Office
California Coastal Commission
301 E. Ocean Blvd., Suite 300
Long Beach, CA 90802
Via SharePoint

NO PERMIT REQUIRED DETERMINATION NOTICE
This finding is made Under the Repair and Maintenance and Utility Hook-Up Exclusion from Permit Requirements

for a Public Works Project within the Single-Jurisdiction area of the Coastal Zone in the City of Los Angeles

Dear Ms. Vaughn:
Project Title: Potrero Canyon Park Mainline Replacement
Project Location: The Potrero Canyon Park Mainline Replacement project (Project) is located 
within the public right-of-way along segments of Toyopa Drive, Alma Real Drive, Alva Drive, La 
Cumbre Drive, Ramos Place, Almoloya Drive, Alva Drive, and Corona Del Mar in the Brentwood 
- Pacific Palisades Community Plan Area. The project site is in an area of the coastal zone within
the single jurisdiction zone of the City of Los Angeles with the exception of a couple of small street
segments of Altata Drive and Corona del Mar at the southernmost boundary of the project area.
See Figure 1: Project Area and Attachment 1: Project Plans.
Project Background: The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) is responsible 
for delivering clean, safe, and reliable drinking water to residents throughout the city. As part of 
this mission, LADWP is undertaking infrastructure improvements in the Pacific Palisades area to 
address aging components of the local water distribution system. The existing pipelines have 
surpassed their intended service life and are being replaced. These improvements are essential 
to maintaining water quality, ensuring adequate fire protection, and supporting uninterrupted water 
service for the community.
Project Description: The LADWP proposes to replace aging infrastructure within the Pacific 
Palisades drinking water distribution system which has surpassed its designed service life. The 
Project involves replacing approximately 8,980 linear feet of deteriorating cast iron pipelines with 
durable ductile iron pipelines, upgrading 14 fire hydrants, and reconnecting 135 domestic water 
service lines. These improvements are necessary to safeguard water quality, ensure adequate 
fire protection, and support uninterrupted water service. See Attachment 1: Project Plans. The 
construction would consist of potholing; saw-cutting, removal, and haul-away of street pavement; 
open trenching; bypass pumping; excavation and shoring (approximately three feet deep and two 
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feet wide); installing the new pipelines; backfilling; and restoring the street surface to pre-existing 
conditions. 
The estimated work period to repair and restore the sewer pipe will be approximately 13 months 
from June 2025 - July 2026. The anticipated hours of construction are 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., 
Monday through Friday. If necessary, open cut trenches will be covered overnight with temporary 
steel plates. Ground excavation is anticipated for the Project and the surface will be replaced in 
kind. All work is to be at ground or below ground level; the Project does not include any above 
surface features. No trees or vegetation are anticipated to be removed as part of the project.  
The repair may be located near a driveway; however, the construction contractor will facilitate the 
ingress and egress from the driveway. The Project will not permanently remove street parking. All 
temporary traffic control will be done in accordance with the latest version of the Work Area Traffic 
Control Handbook (WATCH manual). 
Exclusion Determination: The Bureau of Engineering (BOE) administers the Coastal Act on 
behalf of the City of Los Angeles for projects in the public right-of-way, such as the proposed 
Project. For such projects, BOE determines the applicability of exclusions from coastal 
development permit requirements if the project is in the single permit jurisdiction area of the 
Coastal Zone. If a project is in the dual jurisdiction area of the Coastal Zone, the California Coastal 
Commission makes the exclusion determination.  
As indicated above, two small segments of Altata Drive and Corona del Mar are located within 
the dual jurisdiction zone on the south end of the project site. LADWP has submitted a permit 
exemption request form for this area of the Project. 
For the portions of the Project in the single jurisdiction zone, BOE has determined that the 
proposed Project is excluded from coastal development permit requirements because the Project 
falls within the "developments authorized without permit" provisions of Section 30610(d) of the 
Public Resources Code (PRC) - exclusion for repair and maintenance activities, thus would not 
require a local coastal development permit from the City Engineer (or from the Coastal 
Commission). Section 30610(d) of the PRC excludes “repair or maintenance activities that do not 
result in addition to, or enlargement or expansion of, the object of such repair or maintenance 
activities.” The proposed Project falls within the activities included in the guidelines entitled Repair, 
Maintenance and Utility Hook-up Exclusions from Permit Requirements, adopted by the California 
Coastal Commission on September 5, 1978, as routine repair and maintenance of existing 
structures or facilities, specifically roads (PRC Section 30610(d) Subsection II Description of 
Activities Excluded, A).  
Given the nature and location of the Project within the public right-of-way, no risk to public access 
or public views or risk of substantial adverse environmental impact, including, impact to 
environmentally sensitive habitat area, or wetlands have been identified. Thus, the Project, which 
consists of a sidewalk repair, does not require a coastal development permit from the City of Los 
Angeles. This exclusion from City permit requirements applies to the single permit jurisdiction 
areas of the coastal zone. 
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If you have any questions about this determination, please contact Chris Adams at 
Christopher.adams@lacity.org.

Sincerely,

Maria E. Martin, Manager
Environmental Management Division

MEM/:ca
https://englacity.box.com/s/nusuebe8yxgcvvn5unny1qppq63ti75n

Enclosures 
cc:  Amanda Jimenez, LADWP
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	Project Address:  16801 W. Avenida Ashley 
	Legal Description Lot Block Tract:  Lot #67, Block - None, Tract #32184-A
	Zone:  RE15-1-H
	Community Plan: 
	Related 15Digit Building Permit Numbers:  25016-10000-15661
	Applicant Name:  Daisy Chavez 
	Address:  11634 Atlantic Ave. #1822 Lynwood, CA 90262
	Phone Number: (323) 480-2783
	Email Address:  daisy@dgdesigns.llc
	Check Box1: Yes
	Check Box2: Yes
	Text3: Interior remodel in the (E) Kitchen. New fixed window at family room area. 
Remodel office area. Remove (E) door and replace with new slider door, replace window. 
Remove and replace (E) french doors, same size and location. 
Work within the (E) single family dwelling. 
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